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2. 12.04. ' Present.: Hon'ble Mr. R..K.Batta, V4ce 

chaiana 
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	Zhl'adanaHon'ble Mr.K.V.Pr  

	

A_. 	 Member. 
Heard learned counsel for the appu.- 

7 	cant and Mr.A.Deb Roy. Sr.C.G.S.Co for 
f..JJDLf frJr 

the Respondents. According to the appli-' 

cant he has preferred an appeal dated 

150.2004(Anneocure 9 to the application) 
- jC4Q OT(9_ 	 and the same has not been di&posed of so 

far. In our opinion the application can 

I 
be disposed of with direction to the 
competent authority to dispose of the 

o ' appealby reasoned and speaking order0  

' 	 'within a period of four months from the 

date of receipt of tq!,4Lrder,, In  

fr of this, we are not entertain to this
il  

application. Accordingly, application 

is disposed of with directions as 

aforesaid. The respondents shall file 

compliance report to this Tribunài 
* 	 . at the end of expiry of 4 months period 

• 	and the matter be listed for that 

contd/.. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI. 

(An applicatiOn under Section 19 of the Central AdminStratIV8 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.AL 2004  

Sri Uban Chandra Baro 
	 Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Others 
	 Respondents 

4.  

The applicant in the above noted case, white was serving 

as Postal Assistant (P.A.) Barpeta Head Office, received an order 

dated 25,9.2003 (Annexure-1) issued under the signature of the 

Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari-BarPeta Division placing 

him under suspension on certain allegations committed dyring 3 
his service period as 5PM at BheIta S.O. A disciphnary proceeding 

was initiated against him vide Memo No.F101/NSC/A/0203 

causeAthe Enquiry Officer instructed to hm to The reply to show  

appear before him for preliminary hearing and asked him to sign 

some papers. On good faith and submissil% nature, the applicant 

signed the said papers without knowing the contents wherein it 

is allegedly admitted the applicant of his guilt. The applicant 
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thereafter by representation dated 23.7.04 prayed for fresh 

enquiry but without fresh enquiry the applicant is dismissed from 

ervice by the impugned order dated 29.7.04. The applicant also 

represented that since all the defaulted/alleged misappropriated 

amount has been deposited, extreme punishment depriving of 

be imposed upon him. It is further retirement benefit shall not  

contended by him that o where in the enquiry report as well as 

dismissal order adjustment of the money (Rs.6,63,422/) 

depositEd against irregularities committed by him is shown.. 

Hence this appeaL 

A 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 1  GUWAHATL 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 31 ')—/2004 

• 	Sri Liban Chandra Baro 	 Applicant 

-Versus- 

Union of India & Others 	 ... Respondents 

List of Dates 

SLNo. 	Particulars 	 Page No. 

1. 	Petition and '/enficatkn  

2, 	Annexure-i 	 14-21 
A copy of Memorandum of charges 
dated 16.1.04 

2Z-2 
Annexure-2. 
A copy of reply dated 4.3.04 	 . -. 

'-"--37- 
Anriexure-3. 	__- 	•. 
Acopyof the Enquiry report 

Annexure-4. 
Acopy of the representation dated 237.04 

Annexure-5. 
A copy of the Dismissal order dated 29.7.04 

Annexure-6. 	 1Z 
Copy of the fetter dated 19.120 

Annexur-7.. 	
-. 

Copy of the statement of depositing of 
amount of Rs.6,63,422./- 

Annexure-8. 
Copy of the representation dated 6.8.04 

A 	A-tn,wr - 	 pp 	 . tc..c.o4,) 5-0 
Vakalatnama 

'Date: 	 . 	 Filed by :- 

(A. MATLIB) 
Advocate. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI. 

(An application underSection 19 of the Central Administrave 

S 	

: 	Tibunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APLICAflON N .O. _ 	12004. 

Sri Liban Chandra Baro 	 .. AppUcant 

-Versus- 	S 	
N 

Union of India & Othes 	 ... Respondents 

DETAILS OF THEAPPLICANT: 

Name of theApplicant 	: 	Sri Uban Chandra Baro, 

• S/0 Late Gangaram Baro 

• 

	

	 Resdent of VU. & P.O. Narua 1 
P.S. Mukalmua, 

Dist.. Nathan, Assam. 

Designation 	: 	P.A. (Postal Assistant) 

S 	 (Dismissed), Barpeta Head 

• 	 S 	 Office, Barpeta. 	
S 

PARTICULARS OF RESPONDENT$.: 	 S 	 • 	

S 

Name & Designation of the 	1. The Union of India, 

respondents : 	 through the Secretary, 
•. 	

S 

Ministry of Communication 

S 	
(Post), Govt. of India, New 

Delhi - 110 OOL 
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The Director of Postal 

/ Services (H.Q.), Assam 

Circle, 

The Chief Post Master 

General (CPMG), Meghdoot 

Bhawan r  Guwahati-1. 

The Superintendent of Post 

Offices, Nalbari, Barpeth 

/ 	 Division, Nalbari - 781335. 

The Inspector of Posts, 

Barpeta Sub Division, P.O. & 

P.S. Barpeta, Assam. 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDERS AGAINST WHICH APPLICATION 

• 	ISMADE: - 

1) 	Against order No. Staff/37-28/04 dated 29.7.04 under the 

signature of the Director of Postal Services (HQ), Assam 

Circle, Guwahati - 781 001 dismissing the service of the 

applicart. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the cause of action has arisen within 
/ 

the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

.LMiWIO: 

The applicant declares that the application is filed before this 

Hon'b!e Tribunal within time limit prescribed under Sec. 21 of. 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

fACTS OFTHE CASES 
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4.1. That the applicant is a citizen of India and permanent. 

resident of VIII. & P.O. Narua P.S.. Mukairnua in the district 

of Nalbari Assam. 

The applicant passed l-LS.L.C. Examination in the 

year 1963 and thereafter he was in search of job to 

maintain his family. Having etigibility and requisite 

qualification the petitioner was appointed as Postal 

Assistant under the respondent authority in the year 1964 

and was posted at Tezpur Postal Head quarter. During the 

service period the applicant was transferred and posted at 

various places. In the year 2000 the petitioner was posted 

as 5PM at BheIla Sub-Post Office where he worked upto 

7.1.2003 in- which date he has been again posted at 

Barpeta HQ in the same capacity. 	 - 

4.2. That the apphcant begs to state that while he was serving 

and functioning as P.A. at Barpeta HQ an order of 

suspension dated 25.9.2003 issued under the signature of 

Sri S. Das Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari-Barpeta 

Division contemplating a disciplinary proceeding against 

the applicant on 4 (four) •  nos. of charges with certain 

allegations allegedly committed during his service period 

as 5PM at Bhella. The aforesaid suspension order 

contemplating a disciplinary proceeding against the 

applicant was issued in exercise of power conferred by the 

Sub-Rule (I) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil Service (CCA 

Rule), 1965. 



> 

4 

4.3. That in pursuance of the aforesaid suspension, a 

IK 
disciplinary proceeding was initiated against him. A 

Memorandum of charges dated 16.104 was served upon 

the ppiicant directing him to submit a written statement 

within 10 days. Accordingly a reply dated 4.3.04 to the 

charges was submitted denying all the allegations. 

A copy of Memorandum of charges dated 

16.1.04 is annexed as Annexure-i. 

A reply dated 43.04 is aniexed as 

Annexure-2. 

4.4. That the applicant begs to state that in the aforesaid 

proceeding an Enquiry officer as well as a Presenting 

Officer were appointed. The applcant was drected to 

appear before the enquiry officer for preliminary hearing of 

the charges. The applicant appeared before the Enquiry 

officer on 27.5.2004, who asked him to sign some papers. 

The applicant without understanding the contents noted in 

the papers he sign wherein it is written and recorded as if 

the applicant admitted the charges and pleaded him guifty 

of the charges. The Enquiry Officer accordingly decided not 

to hold any further enquiry and enquiry report was 

submitted to the applicant directing to submit his 

representation within 10 days. In this connection the 

applicant submitted a representation dated 23.7.04 stating 

interali that the enquiry held dated 27.5.04 was 
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conducted while he was suffering from illness and what he stated 

before the said Enquiry Officer on that day stated without 

understanding the facts and circumstances because of his ailing 

body and unsound mind and also urged a fresh enquiry. 

A copy of the Enquiry report is annexed 

as Annexure-3. 

A copy of the representation dated 

23.7.04 is annexed as Annexure-4. 

4.5. ihat the applicant bags to state that the Enquiry Officer without 

holding any detailed enquiry and without paying any 

consideration upon his representation dated 23.7.2004 

concluded the proceeding holding him guilty on the charges and 

dismissed him from his service by the impugned order dated 

29.7.04 issued by the Director of Postal Services (HQ), Assam 

Circle, Guwahati. The impugned dismissal order although issued 

on 29.7.2004 but the same was delivered to him on 6.8. 2004. 

A copy of the Dismissal order dated 

29. 7.04 is annexed as Annexure-5 
3 

41 

 That the applicant begs to state that the aforesaid dismissal 

order issued on 29. 7.04 was received by him on 5.8.04 and after 

receipt of the same submitted representation dated 6.8.04 

enclosing the detailed statement of deposition of amount by the 

applicant, copy of letter 19.12.03 received from SPO, Na!bari-

Barpeta Division, copy of Memo dated 26.7.04 by SPO, Natbari-

Barpeta Division and a representati6n dated 23.7. 2004. The 



brief statements made inter-alia in the representation 

dated 6.8.04 was that the disciplinary proceeding was 

effected with the suspension order dated 25.9.03 as the 

charges of financial 	irregularities, 	displaying 	tack. of 

absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a manner 

which is unbecoming of a Govt. servant. The 
2na charge is, 

he accepted money from the depositors of SB/RD accounts 

on different date for deposit in their accoCint, but the 

- anount so collected were not credited to the Govt. 

Account. The other two charges are also similar nature. 

The applicant during his suspension period received some 

communications from the SPO, NalbariBarpeta Division 

directing him to deposit the misappropriated amount 

within 15 days failing which disciplinary action may be 

taken against him besides reporting the matter to the 

police and such demand letters were served on number of 

times without verifying the exact total amount. The 

applicant on apprehensibn of police harassment he 

deposited an amount of Rs. 6,63,4221- (Rupees six lakhs 

sixty three thousand four hundred twenty two) only. No. 

where in the enquiry report as well as in the dismissal 

order statements have been made as regards depositing 

the 	aforesaid 	amount or adjustment 	of the 	same. 

Petitioner's contention is that during the period of his 
4 

service as.a 5PM in Bhella S.O. wasadmittedly his physical 

health as well as mental condition was not good and for 
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that some financial irregularities may have occurred and 

since such defect was made good immediately after notice, 

so he may be exonerated and may be allowed to enjoy his 

retirement life without awarding extreme punishment of 

dismissal. He also prayed for that after deducting the 

amount deposited against the misappropriated amount the 

balance amount if any may be deducted from his gratuity 

etc. but no consideration was paid and he was dismissed 

from his service. The applicant craves the leave of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal in not annexing the copies of all the 

demand letters except that of the letter dated 19.12.04 for 

convenience and the rest may be produced •  before this 

Honbte Tribunal at the time of hearing if so called for. 

Copy of the letter dtd.19.12.04 is 

annexed as Annexure. 

Copy of the statement of depositing of 

amount of Rs.6,63,422/- is annexed as 

* 	 Annexure-7. 
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Copy of the representation dated 6.8.04 

is annexed as Annexure-8, 

4.7. That the applicant begs to state that he also preferred an 

appeal dated 15.9.2004 before the Chief Post Master 

Genera!, facts and circumstances under which he has 

dismissed and prayed for interference of the appellate 

authority. But it is respectfully submitted that no order has 

been passed as yet upon the said appeal. 

A photocopy of the Appeal dated 

15.9.2004 is annexed as Annexure No.9. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:- 

I) 	For that the learned Director of Postal Services (HQ) 

Assam Circle, Guwahati committed grave error in law 

and facts in passing the impugned order of dismissal 

dated 29.07.04 vide Annexure.5 and the same is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 
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For that the learned authority passed the impugned order 

of dismissal without any basis or provisions of law and 

procedure. 

For that, the learned disciplinary authority miserably failed 

to consider the vital aspects of the matter as regards the 

Enquiry proceeding and connected facts and circumstances 

regarding alleged financial misappropriation and deposition 

of the said misappropriated amount by the applicant. The 

learned disciplinary authority absolutely failed to read out 

the background of facts and circumstances of the case 

before imposing major punishment upon the applicant and 

as such the impugned order of dismissal is bad in law and 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

For that, the disciplinary authority imposed penalty in the 

nature of dismissal from service on the basis of a enquiry 

report which 	: made out of absolutely,  malafide 

exercise of powers, fraudulent manner misleading the 

applicant out of his mental infirmity, ill health and lack of 

knowledge and his too much submissive, nature to senior 

officers. The enquiry report was concluded with the 

preliminary hearing dated 27.5.04. During the course of 

said preliminary hearing, the applicant was suffering from 

physical and mental illness and the enquiry officers took 

signature, of the applicant upon some papers without 

knowing the statements made therein. Therefore the 

decision of the enquiry officer concluded the enquiry on the 
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basis of the preliminary hearing dated 27.5.04 is not 

proper and the applicant also claimed a fresh enquiry by 

submitting representation dated 23.7.C4. The enquiry 

report dated 28.6.04 is not a Enquiry report in the eye of 

law and its finding cannot have legal effect. The Enquiry 

report itself is diputed in the aforesaid representation and 

the same being not disposed of before passing the 

dismissal order on the basis of the said enquiry report, the 

impugned order of dismissal is bad in law and liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

v) 	For that the applicant begs to submit that the learned SPO, 

Nalbari-Barpeta Division on many occasions issued letters 

(vide Annexure-6) to the applicant instructing him to 

deosft the alleged non deposited collected Govt. money, 

failing which disciplinary action will be taken aainst him 

besides reporting the matter .to the police, The applicant 

accordingly deposited the whole amount so far claimed to 

be misappropriated by the applicant with immediate effect. 

The appiicantts humble submission is that the financial 

irregularities committed by him was not intention& but 

because of his physical and mental ill health during the 

relevant time and his such fault and irregularities have 

been made good with immediate effect. As such he may 

not be subjected to extreme punishment by way of 

dismissal of service. But it is regretted that the disciplinary 

authority did not pay consideration and hence the 
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impugned dismissal order vide Annexure-5 is bad in law 

and liable to be set aside and quasied. 

That the applicant submits that under sub-rule 9 of Rule 

14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules provided as follows 

If the Govt. servant who has not admitted any of the 

articles of charge in his written statement of defence or 

has not submitted any written statement of defence, 

appears before the Enquiring Authority, such authority 
I 	 I 

shall asking whether he is guilty or has any defence to 

make and if he pleads guilty to any of the articles of 

charge the Inquiring authority shall record the plea, sign 

the records and obtain the signature of the Govt. servant 

thereon", 

In the instant case the applicant did not admit any of 

the article of charges by submithng written statement to 

show cause vide Annéxure-2. Since the applicant neither 

admit his guilt nor remained abstain in making written 

statement the attempt of the Enquiry authority asking him 

whether he is guilty or not.is  beyond the scope of the 

provisions of law in the aforesaid Rule, hence, the action of 

the Enquiry authority in taking signature of the applicant 

on some papers showing his confession is bad in iaw and 

thus the entire enquiry proceeding is vitiated. 

That the applicant submits that no where in the Enquiry 

proceeding or in the impugned dismissal order statement 

has been made as regards the adjustment of the amount 



(Rs.6,63,422/-) deposited by the applicant against the alleged 

irregularities/misappropriation committed by him. The applicant's 

apprehension is that the concerned authority has not recorded the 

payment made by him. 

That the applicant submits that he represented the authority, by way of 

preferring appeal dated 15.9.2004 ('ide Annexure-9) with a prayer 
- 	 ---- - 

that since all the defaulted/alleged misappropriated amount had been 

deposited by him, extreme punishment depriving of his retirement 

benefit shall not be imposed but the authorities have not considered at 

all on this score. The applicant during his entire service period was 

free from any other stigma or blemish except the instant case. He h3s 

discharged his duty with sincerity, dedication and without any adverse 

remarks except the present case which has caused only because of his 

weak memory and infirm health on ground of old and ailing condition. 

And hence the disciplinary authority ought to have taken a lenient 

view in imposing punishment upon him but the same was not done. 

For that the respondent authority ought to have disposed of the appeal 

preferred by the applicant and non consideration and non disposal of 

the appeal has amounted by violation of principles of natural justice. 

For that the Enquiry authority as well as the disciplinary authority 

acted beyond their jurisdiction. 

For that in any view of the matter the impugned dismissal order is not 

sustainable under the provisions of law and facts and hence the same 

is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

6; 	DETAILS OF REMEDIES :- 
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The humble applicant submitted his representation/appeal 
-------------- 

dated 25.10.03 not considered. 

MAITERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY 

OTHER COURT/TRIBUNAL: 	- 

The apphcant dedares, that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the present matter in 

any Court of Iawor Tribunal and no case is pending before any 

court, 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case as stated 

above, the humble applicant most respectfully prays for 

following relief:- 

That his Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to pass an 

order sétting aside the impugned dismissal order dated 
T. - 	 - 	 - 	 - 	

- 

29.7.2004 (vide Annexure No.5) issued under the 

signature of the Director of Postal Services (HQ), Assarn 

Cirde, Guwahati-I in the interest of justice 

To pas any other order or orders as deem fit and proper 

by the HorVbie Tribunat in the interest of justice. 

To grant pension and other retirement benefit in the 

interest of justice. 	 - 

INTERIM RELIEF PRAY-ED FOR: 

In the interim, the applicant prayed for 

I 
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There shall not be any bar to consider and disposed of the 

representation dated 6.8.2004 made by or alternatively to grant ? 

his pensionery benefit in the interest of justice. 

10. DETAILS OF POSTAL ORDERS 

Postal Order No. 	 2 o 	/ 3 -s• 3 2 

Date of Issue 	 : 2 

Issued from 

• Payable at 

ii. LIST OEENCLOSURES: 

As per Index 

V E RIEJCATI ON 

I. Sri Liban Chandra Baro 1  s/o Late Gangaram Baro, 

resident of village & P.O. Narua, P.S. Muka$mua, District - 

N&bari, Assam, P.A. (Postal Assistant) Barpeta Head Office, 

Barpeta do hereby verify that the contents in paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 

4, 6 1  7, 10 and 11 are true to my. knowledge and paragaphs 5, 

8 and 9 are believed to be true as legal advice and I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sing this verification on this 2a'y of 

2004 atGuwahati. 

Date 	: 

Place 	: Guwahati 
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V NQ F_O1/Nsc/AJ0203 	 )attdt. NaJbri. 	16 1. 04 k V 	

V 	
V• 	 • 	 V 

	

The Prsident/unrsgried proposes to hold an inou:ry 	V  

	

STi- I$ban Ch e  BarojpA Barpeta (jj/)der Rule••14 of the 	V • 

centaJ. Civil SeLvicesCi±jjcatjQn confrol and ppea1) Rules, 
V 

V 

 .955, he substance o the i.mputaon o miscon 	or 	sbhavjôur •V fl V act of WhVCh the .tnqu.i: 	is propo3ed to be hl ISV set out V  V 	
t•he enclosed statern2nt of arficles c cha.rqe (Annexure-I). A 

i-n
•tmrt of the t ut !ox-  cf coru 	or misbehaviour in supp- , 

each article of charge gc CnCloed(Annexure II). A list o: 
T WfliCi, 3LeV 	 wJt 	by whom, the articles, of 

V 
" charge ae proposed to be su$tajne 	 enc1od(Aflnexe 111) ;a .w):. 	

• 	

V fV.J VV. 	

• 	 V 2. 	sriLian Ch 	ro 	 is direted.to ubmit 	1. 	Y within .10 days of threceipt of this :emorand a wr•tten statemet V cif his defence and alsb to state whet:er he desires to be heA 	n rsOn. 	
V V• 

: . 	He. is informed that an V qVrr w.11 be heth n1y th.: ' 1respect. of those articles of c.hatge s 	c not acrnjt.ted He should 
'therefore, specifically admit or den cch irtic1e of carg, 
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V 	
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4. Sri Liban Ch 	
is furLhr informed thdt 

:V 	 he dpes not. submit his written st 	f defence on or before Y. ' 	the date specified in/para 2 above, ot does not appear 
ii psrn 

) before the inquiina author i.ty or thrwise fails or efusë to comply: 
with tie provisio 	of iule 1 	C 

 the CCS(CCA) Rules, i 	1965 or 
the orders/djrecione isued in' pursuance of the said rui 	the . 	V ,inquir1ng authority may hold the inquiry against hIm exparte. 

• 	I . , S. AttOjn of Sri 
Liban C B 	 invited 

' Rule-20 of the CC3(Cfld'ct) U1s, 1964, under which no Governmext 

1 
 servant shall bring or attempt to bring any political or ouside 

V• 

influence to bear upon any superwr authoL ty to rther his interest 'I in 
respebt of matters :rta.ining to his servico uner the Governmeflt; 

If any representation is recj 'ed on his behalf from another person Ij respect of any matter dealt with in these proceddjngs it i1l b 
•V VVV 	 I 'pesumed that Sri Liban Ch 0  BrOL is are bif 3UCh5VVa representation and that it has been m ' at - .is inst'ànce and acLoh wll be takefl agaist him for viOlation - Ruie-.2 ofhe <ies, 1964 	 V  

6. 	
The receipt of the Merrsrand, may be accroWJ.edged 	V 

V 	 V 	
V 	

S 	 V 

V 	 V 	• 	••• 

To 	 V  
V 

/ 	 4çptq 
 

r 	ij 

1)VVV 	\ 	S 

V 	 Daa 	i 
. 

V 	
•H 

VVV •• 
4 

3uperjntendet of Post O
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icea 
1albari Barpeta DivisiOrl •, 

Nalba I-781 335 V 

j. 

V 
VV  
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V 
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-' 	 Steinen1 of articles of charge framed ap.ainst Sri Liban Cli. l3aro, then 8PM, 
Blidila SO now PA, Barpdta HO(UIS). 

A11ick 

That the said Sri Lihari Ch. Baro while fimclioning as 5PM, Bliella SO duiin,g the 

period ihxn & 12.99 to 7.1.03 accepted applications and money from the purchaser of National 
• Savings Certificates (VIII issue) on different dates, issued necessary NSC against the amount to 

them., duly signed and placing office date stamps on them, hut the amounts so collected were not 
redneJ to the Govt aLLouni on those Ja's or laiei and nusippropuated the entire amount 
gain he msucd the J .joiih Rs 43,000 1  from Ins office stock fhcrcbv Sn Baro violated AV  

the prnvisions of Rule 103 of H113 Vol 1 1  Rule 20(I)(i)th), RuLe 4 ard note 5 below Rnk 20 of 

PQSB Man Vol II and Role 34 of Postal Man Vol Vi Part Ill. Thus Sr, Baw displayed lack of 
integi, devotion to duty and acted in a manner which is unbecoming of a Govt servant as 
enjoined in Rule. 30 )(j)(iiXiii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article-il 
AL 

I hat the said Sn Liban Cli Bato while timcftoning as such during the aforesaid 

period accepted money from the depositors. of SB/RD accounts, on different datcs for 8eposlts 
into thcir ,notcd thc deposits, placed date stamps in the ss book, but the aiiiiÔ 

'I 	collected were not cre ed to the GovtçpntLon those dates or later and the amount was 
najiopiiate.AgaiiiSii Barn fraudulently withdrawn Rs 15000I from SB a/c No 1501911 on 
6. i2.99 by forging the signature of the depositor and allowed withdrawal of Rs 2500/- in SB ate 	•, 

No 1502144 on 23.11.01 without entry in long book and a1c book. Thereby SriBaroiolatcdthe • 
pio'sions of Rule 103 of FHB Vol 1 Rule 33(5) and 46(6) of POSB Man Vol land Rule 84 of 
Potl Manual Vol VI Pnt 111 Sn Baso by hs abo'e acts dmpla,ed taUt of inttsfity, devotion to 
duty and acted in a manner which is unbecoming of a Govt servant as crki6inedl in Rule 

• 	3( i)(i)(ii)(iii) of CCS(Conduct) Rules. 1964. 	 . 	•. 

Ailicle-lil 	 . • 

That the said Sn Lihan Ch Barn, while t'inctionmg as such during the aforesail 
period issued oidet to Md Faziul 1-laque, GOS Packenuan, Bhella SO tn.egularl3 to perform all 
office works on 2 400 as a result of winch Md Faziul J-Jaque got the chance to commit fraud in 
SBIRI) accounts and 1 RC collection Sn Baro also failed to credit the aiiounis of SBDdIt if 

to the Govt uunl vbhlch wahanded over by Md Faziul Haque to bun on duff nt.. 4 

dates. Thereby. Sri Barn violated the psio of Rule 10 of FHB V T.Iandby.theaove.act.-
he laded to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duly and acted in a\ manner which is 
unbecoming of a Govt servant as enjoined inRule 3(1)(i)(ii)(iii) of CCS(Conduct)B11es, 1964. 1..i 

Article-tV 

That the said Sri Liban Ch. Baro while fimçtioning as such during thà aforesaid 
period accepted TçJp ncbill5 with money from the telephone subscribers on diffeent dates, 
issued receipts in Eng-9 impressed ofiiee date stamp on receipts and handed OWr :tO the 
subscribers, hut the amounts so collected were not deposited to the Govt account on those days • 

Contd....2 
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5. Syed Ab 
16. A11 Thji 

or Iller and misap roir;aed the eii, aniouffi of coUection. He also did not credit the 11C 
t ioll iid d o to I bMd I Uqu, G1)S PcLi, on diff des fliby Sti 

Baro violatcd Lie pro.vtsions of i(uk 103 of FF{B Vol 1 and Rule 84 of Postal manuai Vol VI 
Part hi and 11v his ahove act he display1lack of uiteity and devotion to duty and acted in a 
tnamii vhich is unbeconün of a 'GONI as en3oined in Rule 3(1)(i)(li)(iii of 
CCS(Conduct) Rules. 1964. 

ANNTEXIJRE-ll 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of the 
of cia 	amd against Sri Liban Ci. Barn, then SPM, BheLla SO now PA, Baiet. HO(U/S). 

Ailic.le --1 

'l'hat the said Sri Lihan Ch. Baro. while thnc.tioningas such during the aforesaid 
period acceLed applicatioiis for purchase of NSC (Vifith Issue) from the following purchaser on 
the dates 4hown against each, collected the amounts mentioned against each', and issued 
prescribed NSCs equivalent to the said amounts to them. The NSCs were impressed with i3hella 
SO date s%atps, made the vequired entries in tht  NSCs and application form, sied and handed 
over to the purchasers. But the sale proceeds of MSCs were not accounted for in the, SO account 
on those ctaes or later and misappropriate(,j the entice amount of Rs 3.38,500.00upees three 
Laldvs thirty eight thousand five hundred only). No NSC issue journals also prepared against 
those sales mid the amounts were not credited to his a/c. Therebilie violated the provisions of 
Ruk 103 OtFHB Vol1. Rule 20(1)(i)(ii) and Note 5 be'ow Rules of 20 of POSB Man Vol Hand 

A olPostat Man VI Part 111. 

Nfhi4cr 	PaiiiculatfNSC Amount 	Pctirchase 	RgjNo 

rmohan Das 6NS/23L)D906468 	Rs 50()0/- 
Ch. Sarnia 6NS/43CC804545..47 1(s 30001 1- 

6NS/32EE791652 	Rs 10000/- 
war Das 6NS/20DD72951 1 	Rs 5000/- 

emuddin Ahmed 6NS/34CC149311 	Rs 1000/- 
rzrnad 6NS/43CC804548 	Rs 1000i'- 
idur Ralmian 6NS/43CC804549-51 Rs 3000/- 
tue 6NS/32EE791640-41 ks 20000/- 
i das 6NS/34CC149372-2 4:p 23000 1- 

6N5/32EE991642-43: 
Das 6N5/34CC149315-16 Rs 2000/- 
ara Begum 6NS/23DD906969 	Rs 5000/- 
ique Ali 6NS!32EE79 1645 	Rs 100001- 
ar Mi 6N'S/34CC149334: 	Rs 600w- 

6NS/23L)i)906470: 
mr Raiman 6NS/34CC 149335-38 Rs 4000/- 
i Ojha 6NS/32EE791644: 	Rs20000/- 

6NS/32EE791646: 
lar Rahman 6NS/3211E791647-48 1(s 20000!- 

6NS/32FE791649-5() Rs 200001 1- 

28.2.01 
	

06 
28.2.01 
	

07 
2.i.02 
	

21 
16.2.01 
	

44 
21.2.01 
	

73 
1.3.01 
	

07 
28.2.01 
	

09 
2.3.01 
	

10 
30.3.01 
	

13 

31.3.01 
	

12 
18.4.01 
	

13 
18.8.01 
	

14 
13.9.0! 
	

15 

6.10.01 
	

16 
6. 12.01 
	

17 

8.12.01 
	

I8 
20.12.01 
	

19 



IX.Srnt Jvrnati Fahkdar 6N8134CU149339: Rs 6000/- 30.1.02 

6NS'23DD90617L 

MS JoytUn NCSSI t68132EE7916535 4  Its 200001- xxx 

Md. Fitid All 6NS/23D09064'72 
L 

Rs 50001- 19.2.02 

6NS/430280455 2 Rs 1000'-: 21.2.02 

6NS/34CCF49317 its 1000/-: 

Mohituddifl Ahrned 6NS!23DD906473 Rs 5000/- 22.2.02 

6NS/23D1)906482 its 5000/ 13.4.02 

6NS!23DD906483 its 5000/- 2.8.02 

Md. Sfiqur Rahman 6NS/23DD906475 Ks 5000/- 25..2.,02:. 

Md. S1afiur R1unan ÔNS/23DD906474 Rs 50001- 

Md. 	ayan All AImed 6NS132AA791655 Rs . 10000/- 252.O2 

Sri Niron Pathak 6NSt34CC14931820 its 3000/-: 26.202 	- 

25, 
6NS!23DD906476 Rs 5000/-: 

Sri Aiabinda Pathak .26. 6NS/23DD906477 Its 5000/- 26.2.02 

Ms Itian 'Khatun 6NS/34UC 149326 Rs 1000!- : 11.10.02 

6NS/23DD906484 Rs 5000/-: 

Sved Wahidur Rahman 6NS/18118027796 Rs 500/- 	: 27.2.02 

6NS/34CC14932122 Ks 2000!- 
6NS/23DD906479 Ks 50001- 

Sri Dbbrj Das 6NS/34CC149323 Rs1000/- 28.2.02 
Ks 50001- 26.2.02 

Md. lAbdUl Latif 6NS/23DD9tJ6480 Rs 5000/- 28.2.02 

 .Ms Suriya Begum 6NS/23DD906481 Ks 5000/- 11.4.02 

Md. 1'6e1 Ali 6NS!32EE291656 Ks 10000!- 1..02 

Md. Mah.tnadur Rahman 6NS/32EE79165758 Rs 20000/- 2.8.02 

Mis Baby Ahmed 6NS/32EE7916363/ Rs 20000/- 20.2.01 

Md. Abbs Mi S132E79163 j9J- 23.2.01 
Tnti1 Rs 3,38,5001- 

22 

24 
25 

26 
2 
2• 
27 
2' 
29 
30 

31 
32 

33 

34 
32 
35 
27 
29 
30 

-/9 -- 
qA 
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7. Me, hind Ali 	6N8/42EE791651 
	is 10000'- 	17,1.02 

	
20 

Again Sri T.C. Kalita, SDlPOs BalVeta sited Bhella SO and verified the stock 
of NSC of the SO on 11.12.02 Sri Baro could not furnish the disposal of the following NSCs 

received 1  by him from Barpeta HO. Sri Baro made some fictitious entrie in the stock book to 

taU' the  balance somehow. Neither the credit particulars in SO account nor theappliCatiOfl for 

uvchae of NSC could te podwed by Si Baio a,aint these NSCs. Teby 
he failed to keep 

his of!-ioe NSC in his personal safe custody as envisaged in Rule 4 of POSB Man Vol U. 

Deno its 1 

Deno Rs 5000!-
Deno Rs 100001 1- 

6NS/34CC1 49324-25 2 No x 1000 Ks 2000.00 

6NS/43CU 804544 = I Nox 1000 = 1(5 1000.00 
6NS!23D090466672 No x 5000= Ks 1000Q.00 
6NS/32EE791639 = 1 Nox10000 its 1OQOO.00 
6NS/32EE7916596° = 2 Nox 10000= Ks 20000.00 

Total 

Contd... 4 
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acted ii a 
CC Con 

This by his above acts Sri fato dspIayed lack of imcgnty ., devotion to duty and 
.amer which is unbtcomilxpkg of a Govt servaiit as enjoined hi Ruk 3(1)(i)(ii) & (iii) of 
ct) Rule& 1964. 

 

period accejtd 
dates, for dposi 
the SO aeour 
msapptopri ted 
entries of dposi 
but the transacti 
those days nd 
Ru!e 46(6).f PC 

: 

1. RD 9028 

L2. RDS 1 I17 

IL R1)237 

RD268 
H 5 • RR9281 

6. RD 9306 
j 	7. 'RD 9348 

J 	. RD 9380 
S. RD93 
10. RD 389 

- 	ii. RD 9397 
• 	

12. RD 9398 

,[13. RD905 
 RD 9413 
 RD 9497 
 RD 9518 
 RD933 

18.. RD 9539 
19. FD945 
20, RD958 

 RD9169 
 R1)9h6 

Ariic!e41 

Nincf4ositor D/onon credit Total arnt of non cred it 

Miss Margina Begum - 	30.9.00, 1.12.00 Rs 350.00 
31.7.01, 17.6.02 
30.10.02 

Md. Moksed Ali 258.01 Rs 300.00 
Md. Zakir Hussath 23.5.00, 30.3.01 Rs 1200.00 

23.5.02 
SiiPrafufla Das 2.8.00 Rs 200.00 
M.d. Milan Hussairi 10.7.01, 18,10.01 Rs600.tJO 
Mrs Mazeda Bcgwn 2.6.00 Rs'100.UO 
Md. Hashim Ah 28.9.01, 26.6.02 Ri 4000.00 

31.7.02, 31.12.02 
Miss Jaiffa Yasrnin 31.5.02 R150.0O 
SñManabendra Fathak 31.3.01, 15.6.01 Rs 900.00 
Miss.Kakoli Sarina 5.4.02 Rs 200.00 
Md.RituAli 18.8.01,1812.02 Rs300.00 
Miss Rajina begimi 9.6.01 7  R600,00 

18.8.01, 
Smt Era Devi 20.4.0 1 \R 100.00 
Masikan Nessa 	" 25.5.01, 5.9.01 P4 1500.00 
I 	Mridua Bcgurn 11.6.02 Rs300,00 
Jyolisman Sarnia i0.1th02 Ra 200.00 
Umesh Ch. Deka 27.3.02 Rs 50.00 
Anil Palowarv 10.8.02 R 200.00 
Srnt 	1ihsada Talukdar 28.2.02,28.6.02 30.00 
NoorMohmmad 11.12.02 R 100.00 \ 
Md. Ashif Ahmed 25.8.01 Rà 50 .00 
Smt I3hahani Pathak 28.4.01, 24.9.01 Rs 800.00 

30.9.02 
SiiUa Sen Das 31.3.01. 18.3.02 Rs.i00.00 

Contd.. 
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- 

hat the said Sri Lihan Ch. Baro, while finctioMng as such durbg the  aforesaid 
money from the deposjtoj's of SB!RD acconats mentioned bekw on diferent 

its in their respective accounts, but the amount so collected were not deposited in 
ta on those days or later and the entire collection of Rs 43850.00 was 
by him, it$atir& the roisions of Rtile 103 of FFIB Vol 1. Siii! the 
ta in the respective pass books impressed office date stamp in them and signed. 
ions were not noted in the long books/RI) journals and list of iransactions on 
also not included in day's account, Thereby Sri Baro violated thâ ovisions of 
)SB Man Vol 1 and Rule 84 of Postal Man Vol VIPárt ilL • 
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SB 1502189 Smt Jth Beurn 

SB 1501957 Smt Sveda Bahi ()jha 

2. 	SAI 1501013 DY Ainuthj Soul 

77 
Samabaya Samirtee 

ec it  

16.6.01, 5.12.02 	Rs9200.00 
11.12.02, 23.12.02 
18.12.02 
6. 1 o. 0Kk, 18.1.01 	Ra 1000.00 
1O.41I, 20.10.01 
14.11.02 
10. l.O3(Mvance date) 

16.6.00 	 R51000.00 

4' 

L\'OWJ 	 28.10.00, 25.5.01 	Rs 7700.00 2& 	S13i502144 SajatiMahila Sanjiee 	23.10.01, 23.11.01 	Ra 350.00 S 1502211 Miss Eliza Begum 	29.12.01 	 R 9000.00 S 1501930 Mrs Suriya Begum 	22.9.00, 10.10.00 

Total Ra 43,850.00 

Again Sri Baro fraudulentfy withdrawn 1(s 15000/- on 6.12.99 from SB We M 1501911 held by Md Latif Alt witiloul entering the ainifljj the pass book The deostor 
'enicd the:thclrawa1 Mother withdrawal of Rs 2XUXLwas alloved from SB pastbook& 
No 15021414 on 23 11 01 v'thoit charging the amount in the a. hool.' or long book ThcMy Sri' barn violated the provisions ofRul 33(5) of POSJ3 Mar: Vail and Role 84 of Pogai man VoiWr Páiiffl. 

Thus b his above acts Sri Baro displayed lack of mte, devotion to da and 
ated in a nanntr which s ubeu.mmg of a Govt serant s enjt.med n Ruk 3(l)(1)(nXin) of CCS((hduct:) Rules 1.964. 

MIccJll 

That the said Sri Liban Ch. Barn, while fuinctjonjni as SPM Bhella SO during the 
7.  

fud pnod isucd an onlei in plain paper on 2 4 00 d.nAing Md Faziul Hque, GDS 
Pdckerman l3heHa SO to pei.torrn all offIce work and mentionmg the fact that Sn f3arn will he held respon,ihIe it some mistake is committed by Md Faziul Haqe in peiformance of the office duty The aorntuig authoitty of GDS Pa..kerman 4  Bliella is SDIPOs Barjeta, vdiô an only 
issue such oderin exigency of public service. Sri Baro also did not ohtain âriypernthsjon from 
the said SD1PO. for issuing such irregular order. Moreover allowinTg to perform such financial 
hn-.iction o an unauthullLed puson is highly ubjctionabk for vhiUi the Dept had to suffer 
loss Thereby Sri Baro misused his offIciaiosition by Issuing irregular order. Taking advantage of' such ordr Md. Faztul Haque. GDSPaek,an performed SB/RI) fransactjóng,and handed over The day's .otketioi under irece'ipt to Sri 	the following daes But the said amounts ne'ther enteicd in the SB long 
nor account&I for in the So accounts on Those thtte.s or later. Th&eb%' ti Baro'vio1äted the 
provisions of Rule 103 of FHB Vol 1. 

'-"( 1) 	Receipt dated 30.6.01 	Rs 1500.00 
(2i 

	

	" dated3j.7,Oj forRs 150t10() 
dated3].8.(jj forRs150O:cj 

(4 	'' dated 29.9.01 1k 150000 
., 

	

	dalc, ! 31 LI 0.01 for ]Zs  1500.00 
dated 28 11:04 forRs '1000.00 Contd .....6 
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(7) 	 dared 2912.01 foiRs 2200.0() 
() 	* dated 29.1.02 fos,  Re 2200.00 
(9 	 daied 31.5.02 for Ri 500.00 
(iQ) 	 dated 28.6.02 forRs 1500.00 
11) 	' 	dated 29.7.02 for Rs 3.2IkJk00 

dated 26.8,02 for RS 1750.00 
dated 30.9.02 forRs 3600.00 

" 
(IS) 	 dared 12.11.02 forRs 4200,00 

dated 27.11 02 forRs 3000 00 
" 	dated2012,02fo"RB 500.00 

dated 31.12.02 for Rs 3500.00 

Thus Sri Bare by his above actsfailed  to maintain abóiuteintcgrity, dtionto 
aeted in a rnane wch is nbconiing of a Goit ert as e*lne4  in RUIZ  
nil) OfCCS(Concluct) Rules. 1964. 

lk  rtkIeJ 

That the said Sri Liban Ch. Barn, while functioning as such during the aforesaid 
period ce1ceived S tekphone revenue eeeipt book (Eng-.9) from Barpeta HO ioT use at Bbe1a. 
SO. The Nos of the receipt books were GH1685, (3H-1690. GH1846,GH-1429and Gil' i436 
out ofthe above receipt book he used receipt book No GFJ-1685, GH-1690, GH4846 and GH 
1429 durng his period and rest was used by his successor as pet record. But the office copy of 
or4y receipt book No (111-1685 could be traced out in the office and others Were either destroyed 
or hided by Sri Bare On cotlecnng the subscnt,rs original receipts vnh tekphon bills, and 
oheki thá credit particubrs wih the ofc.e copies of TRICimmal it appears that Sri Bao did 
not credit the TRC amount on the date of collectidn. Moreover, the date of issue in the original 
receipts (Party's copy) does not tally with the date of office copies of receipt as shown in the 
enslosed kN'NEXURE-A I hcr.bv Sn Baro iredtcd the. IRC 'mev very iateiv in voiuon of 
the proviions of Rule 103 of FIfE Vol f and Rule 84 of Postal Mànial Vol VT Part M. Sri Bare, 
also did not credit the TRC collection from receipt No 81 of receipt book No .160; entire TRC 
ot1ectio received in co ve4.e.pt  book No --1846, and upto receipt No 127 of receipt book 

No GH 129 as shown inlhc said lNN[E1JREA and thus he misappropriated an approumate 
amount o Rs 1,57,072.00 of TRC collection. The actual amount of misappropliation could not 
be asce.ctaned tue to ion-av-uiabthtv of paw's cop'i or oftice eop, of the. TRC pts He also 
did not crdit the TRC collection handed over to him by Md. Faziul f -!aque. .QDS Packerman, 
Bhella SC on different dates as shown in enclosed ANNEXURE-C. By non-crediting the Govt 
money to the Govt account Sri Bavo vio!ate4 the p ovision of the above Rules: \ 

Thus by the above acts Sri Daro displayed lack ofintegrity, lack of devotion to 
duty rd thcrthy acted in a nianper which is uribecommg of a (rOw servant as joricd in Rile 

of CCS(Conduct) Rules. 1964. 

Contd. . .7 
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List of documents by which. the articles of harges framed against Sri Liban Ch. Baro, then 5PM, 

Bhella SO now PA, Barpe4, iVO(U/S) are proposed to be sustained, 

1 	Onginal NSC Purchase Application Guard file of Bhdlla SO from 12 2.00 0 
27.2.03(2 Nos) 

2. 	Stock Book of NSC/KVP, Bhella SQ from 6 1999 to Jan/03 
3, 	SO a/c book of Bhelia SO from 6.12.99 to Jan/03 

Original Applications for purchase of NSC in rio purchasers mentioned in aTtick I of 
ANNEXURE-IL 
SB long book ófBheIia SO froth 12..5.00tO 31.3.03(8 Nos) 

6 	RDjburnals ofBhella SO from 6 1099 to 24603 
7 	Onginal SB/lW pass books mentioned in Article II of ANNEXUR&U 

8 	SB/RD LOT of Bhefla 80 for the dates mentiored in Article U of ANNEXURE4I 
Photo copy of order issued by Sri L.C. Baro, SPM, Bhella to Md. Faziul Haque dt 

2.400 
Photo copies of RD money receipthanded over by Md. Fazlui Fbque to Sri L.C. Baro 
mentioned in Article ill of ANNEXURE-il. 

11 	Origin). tclephone bills with' P0 receiots(Eng-9) mentioned in Article 1V of 
ANNEXURE4L 

12 	TRC Schedule of BarpetafO fion' Iovf2000 to Jan/03 
13. 	SO SUrnmaiy of Barpeta HO from Dec/99 to Jan/03. 
14, Photo copies of 59 TRC hand i Teceipts mentioned in Annexure C of Micle IV of 

ANNEXURE-il 	 - 
15 TRC joumal(office cop) of Bhella SO dtd 22.12.00, ILLOI, 32  ;1.01 141601 

1 5. 2. 01,  222 01,103 01, 173 0, 29.3.01, 10.4.01, 264 01 274 01,1501, 175 01, 

15601 5701 19701 2  10801, 181001, 1512.01, 2o12.6r212oZ 26202, 
27.2.02, 28 202, 9 3 02, 12 302, 15 302, 3.4.02, 20 402, 20602 2i6 02, 12.7.02.  

h. Used TRC receipt book b,o;GFPt685 of BhcJla SO. 	 - 

X1JRE 

List of witee-s by whom the ai1icIe of chges framed against Si Liban CIL 4qro, then SPM, -. 
BheiJa SO now PA, Bazpeta HO(U/S)re proposed to be sustained. 

1 	Sri T C Kahta, then SDIPOs, Barpeta now PM. Nalbari HO 
Md. Fa71u Haque, GUS Packer'aan, Bhella SO (on put off duty)-. 
Md. LatifAli, Vifi-DargapurPO : Bhelta 	 \ 	- 

4 	Miss Anima Deka Si! Sajati Mahila Samittee, Bhella 
S. 	Smt Harbala Bannan, Sajati Mahila Samittee., Bhclla 

\-- 
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To, 
The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

&bar-Barpeth'DMsjon 
Nabári - 781 335. 

Sub: BLepjylq Show  ca qsq  

Ref: (1) Memorandum £o. Fi-olmsc/NO2-03 Odli 16.1.04 
issued under your sgnare. 

(2) My Letter dtd. 7.2.2004. 

Sir, 

With reference to the subject dted above 

honour to tay the following few tines for favour of qr iind 

consideratio in response to the memorandum of A6w cau 

under reference no.1. 

h.n:der Arc1eJo, 1. 

The charges made under Articte No;i are not the,. White I 

was serving and functioning as SPM, Bheia S.O., discharged my 

duties with due devotion and integrity. The sIe pr eeds of NSC 

were collected and credited to the credit register and iaccounted 

or in the S.O. Account on the dates. HOwever in some cases 

because of some unavoidable situction and penal difficuthes 

the said s&e proceeds were not credited on the date, but later 

on all such sale proceeds were accounted in proper register and 

depositd to the .ap propriate ptace.. 

chre under ArtideNo.fl 

That the &legaton of not depositing the accepted money 

from yadous depositors of SB/RD Accôimts in the respective 

accounts are also ntue. The amounts so collected were duly 

deposited except some few cases whejin some 

0 
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person& difficutties I cou'd not.deposft in Urne. However, all such 

accouns were made upto date by deposiUn th mofley so 

collected in the respective accounts. 

The CJi.rjnder Ardrlo No. XII 

Under Arbde HI charges against me have -been ffm 

alleging that while I was functioning duties a&SAK ; .e.hella SO, 

during the peiod from 6.12.99 to 7.L03 0  I have allegedly 

ordered one Md. Falul Hau, GDS Pakerman BhéUa So to 

prformH all office work of Melia SO without autholty. This 

aBegatIn is also not true. I have not ordcred hm to do so. What 

he has done in his own record without - any per isn of me. 

he said Fazul Haque collected money and did flOt dippslt in they 

accounts of depositors. I shall not be held guilty.for. ,the fault of 

said Md. Faziul Haque. However, the:  all such irreg4larities An 

depositing the amount have been made corrected by me later. 

• ofl, 	 • 

The harç4es under Artici -IV -; 

That the charges under this árde is also not tie. I bing 

appointed as SPM, • Bhella SO, ' properiV maintained the records of 

• the rec&pt books. The allegpd mi1skg of Receipt OOç Is not due 

to fault of me and those missing has beenr happened without the 

knowlege of me. The irregularies of TRC cQILction not because 

- 	 • 	 -• 
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of me. However, all the non deposited amount has been 

deposited by me. 

In connection with the aforesaid charges of financial 

irregulaThes! have been served a notice dated 19.12.03 by your 

honour directhig me to deposit the amount within.fifteen days 

from the date of receipt of the said letter falling which I was 

threatened to face thscphnary acflon aganrr bldeL 

reporting, the . matter to the police. On apprehension of such 

Dolice harassment I deposited an amount of R.6,63 142 

(Rupees 'six lakhs sixty three thousand four hundrJé'rto) 

only u.p tiB now (Copy of letter dated 19.12.03 and details of 

deposits are enclosed herewith). 

That Sir, some inadvertent mistakes have been committed 

in mathtaining the records and deposing the amcunt Be 

collected in proper tlne, but such mistakes have ben made 

good by dèposfting said amount with immedate effect q nd,, delay 

so caused in making good of cash and account, was not 

intention& but due to some of my pCrsopal difflcultis. If I have 

committed any mistake I may be exonerated as a first Instance. 

Jb- 



EI 

in 

That Sir, X have been serving under the Depattment since 

194 and no such aDegations or charges have ever been f ram d, 

against me except the present one. 

I hat Sw, I em now on the verge of ret reinhitzOM because 

of my od age, rnfwmness and also because of M. w 1 rnmory 

I mght have cornmtted some msthkes, but lthQ any 

intention. 

Under the above facts and urcumsthnces it is thfor, 

prayed that your honour wou'd be kind enough .td< cônsidr my 

case and be p'eased to acquit me from the charges levelled 

against me and I may be reinstated in service revoking the 

suspension order dated 25.9.2003 and thus oblige. 

Yours fithfuUy, 

Date: 	 / 

P'ace: N&bari. 

1p 	se 
, 	 - 

IND!4?OST 
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS: INDIA 
OFFiCE OF '1 HE CHIEF POSTMASTER_GENERAL 

ASSAv1CIflCLiE : GUWAHATI-Th 1001 

No. Stàff737 - 28104 
Dated Guwahati, the 	1y t 2U4 

A Departjnenlal inquiry under Rule.14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 was 
initiated against Sti Liban Chadria Boro, PA(BCR) Barpeta. HPO(undér 
suspensoh), vide SPOs, Nalbari MerTo,.No,F1-Q1/NSCINO2O3 dated 16.11004, An 
Inquii Authority was appointed to inquiref into the charges framed against the said 
Shri BOrO and to submit report to the Disciplinary Authority. 

the Inquiry Authority after concluding the oral inquir in the 	:. 
subm1tted lhqthry Report on 28 6 2004 to the Disc Authority with fndirgtht H 
the articlé' of ôharges leveled against the said Shri LibapJ.h,. Boro stand:p.oved. : A 
copy of the Inquiry Report dated 28.6.04 is encJosed Th.e.rid.esigned hs 
accepted the Inquiry Report and findings of the JO. tentatively. 

Now, the said. Shci Liban Ch. Boro is hereby directed-toubmit 
representation if he s.o desires against the Inquiry Report and fnd1nö.ithe 1.0. to 
the undersigned within 15 (fifteen) days of receipt cl this Notice If Shri Boro fafis to 
submit his ieprcsentation within the stipulated period it will be presumed that Ii his 
no representation to make and the case will be decided ex.arte. 

(Rajinder Kashyap). 
Director of Postal ServicesfHQj: 

Assam Circle, Guwah6-781001'. 

Shri Libàh Chandra Boro, 
PA(BCR), 

peta HQ(Under suspension) 

Copy to 
The SPOs, NaIhri - to plAase arrange delivery of the enQiosed coØy of Show 
Cause Notice to Shri Liban Ch. Boro (charged official) immditely under reept. 
The signed acknowledgement receipt may be forwarded to CO. forrocord. 
File No.F1-01/N5C/A/OL-03 of SPOs, Naibari. 
Office Copy. 

Director of Postal SeMcs[HQ1 
Assam Circle, Guwahàti-781001 

f;j4flPI 	) 
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UNDER RULE- 1 4 OF CCS (CCN 	RULES, 	1965 _ouIny 
LI-BARPET DIVISICH  

•' 

 

~ 1 1ANPRA B0R0 1  PMBCR) , BkETA HOUNDER 

: 

INQUIRY  RiPc! 	 . 	 . Yj 
. 

' 1.0. 	 INTIODUCTXON 	 I .i 	 .- 	V 	• • 	
V 

, 

• i• 	1 	
• 

-' 

.. 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 ' . ;iiI 

h he 	supt . 	oi 	post: 	o1fJ 	1J)fl r 	-flti 	D.iVi!iOrl '' 	 , 	. . 	 . 

Ua.Ihnti 	McTflo.flo. ri • -uI /N3C/J\/O2-D3 	thte(i 	•40 . 03. 2004 	ppiitcd 	rn 	ui ' : 

II  

i 	
Ji .  

; 
• Inquiry 	OCfico: 	to 	i;iqu 	1 C 	into 	tte 	ChFtLUeF 	fLaU1(d 	unth 	flu1. 	14  

CCS(CCA) 	Ru1e5 	1965 	aqinst: 	Shri 	1.ibn 	Chandra 	Bor:o, 	?A 	BRrpct: 	HQ 
V 	 :; 	. 	 , 

: 
:t: 	: 	,. ()tEcnaft;cr 	tho 	r)rqr'd 	of I . 1C1i'l) 	unCiC•!r 	ht; 	Meno 	ctcJ 	iOi2QO4.  

:i t)': 	fM 	c:rfl .1 (1 	i'larno . 	 t 	 luipo I 	tm 	o f 	Ii' 	I. nqu 	zy 	0i f1ce 	i 	wo 	1id , 

V 

jV 	j1 t! do1 	lut 	'the 1 	J.fl(lU 	z y 	 IekI 	inii 	u i e- ti 	o 	() 	( .Condtt 	& 

;t 	 : Einpi Oyinr'itL) 	Iu1 e, 	2001 	q1iVu3t: 	 sa id 	Shi: I 	I,jbii 	Chndra 	floEo 	iIoweVer 
e  

V 

" 

a co rtqiiduin wa 	issued on 07 0 	7004 	saying 	that 	the 	inquiry would 

held under 	fluie-14 	of 	CCS(CCA) 	Rules, 	1965 	instead 	of,-Ru1e 	10 of GDS 
V 

V 

(Conducti & 	Employment) 	Puies, 	2001. 	
V 	 ••V 	 ,,• 

• 

I 

Md. 	Amzad 	MI, 	SDIPO, 	Barpeta 	Sub-DiiiOn 	was 	appointed 

as 	Presenting Officer 	to present the case on behalf of th 	Disciplinary I 	f 
• Au 	 V • 	•t . 

V 

 Accordingly, 	a 	preliminary heating of 	the 	case was 	f1ed oli  
jIV•  

• 14 .05.2001 	in 	the office 	of 	the 	SPOs, 	Uilbari 	and 	the 	cnargad official it  

H as 	directed 	under 	my 	letter 	No.DE/RUle-14/L.C. 	Boro/04 	dted1 
did 

• 06.05.2001 	to appeat before me 	in person. 	But 	the 	charged officIal 

not 	attend the inquiry on 	the scheduled date. 	For which a 	further date - 

was 	fixed 	on 	2'i.005.2004 	for 	the 	purpose 	with 	due 	consent 	of, 	hhd 

Prs,uI 	ill') 	()t I 	. 	 Ouu 	/ .1)5 	21)1)1 	Ih 	thu 	di 	qc) 	ofti ci nl 	nrtd 	the .. 

V 
V 

Presenting 	Officer 	at:te,,dc.1 	the 	p t eilmirui i:y 	hearing 	held 	in 	the 	office. 

of 	the 	SPOs, 	Halbari 	and 	tile 	charged 	official 	after 	having 	fully •' 

understood the charges leveled against him admitted th 	charges, in fuVll 

and 	pleaded 	guilty 	of 	the 	charges: 	The 	charged 	oUiciai 	had 	also 

furnished' 	a 	written 	declaration 	to 	this 	effect 	in 	presence 	of 	the 

Presenting 	Officer 	As 	such 	it: 	was 	decided 	by 	me 	itot \to 	hold 	further 

detailed oral inquiry of 

• 
2.0. 	The 	articles 	of 	charges 	trained aginst 	the 	chrged official  
on 	the 	basis 	the 	statements 	of 	misconduct 	or 	mis-behaviatr5 	are, 	in 

: 
)'r1f, 	in 	hr',i,'r 

H 

V 	 V 

V 	 • 	 V  • 
V 

: 	F 
• 	 V 

\ 
• 

I 
V • 	 V - 

V I 

V 

'1:1) 

J. 

t 1 

rt 

V 	 V 	 V 

• 
VV 

•• 

V 
. V 	 • 

V 	
V• • 	 • 	

V 	 V- ,  

' ' I 
V • 

. 
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ArtIcle 	I 

That the said SIIRI Liban Chandra Boro, while functioning as  

SE'M, 1Th'ila SO during the period from 06.12.1999 to 07.01.2003 accepted 
applications and money from the purchaser of National Savings 
CertifIcat'5 (VIII 1suc) on different: dates, issued necessary NSC 

FCaJ nst: I he amount t.- hem duly signed niid p1 acing of LIce dAtc otnmp) 
on them, but the n1nouiit5 so coliectd were not crdit•ed to the 

Government Account on those days or later 4 ,nd misappropriated the 

entire amount. Again he misused the NSC wortts.43,00O/ from- his 

office stock. Thereby Shri Boro violated the provilions , of Rule 103 of 

FIlE) Vol.1, Rule 20(i)(T) (Ii), Rule I and note 5 b/.Iow Rule 20 ofPOS 

Man. Vol.11 and Rule 04 of Postal Man. Vol. VJ Patt-111. Thus Shvi 8oro 

displayed lack of integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a rnnner 
which .s unbecoming of a government servant as enjoined in Rule 

flu lAnn, 	1 0 64. 	• 

Article-Il 

That the said Shri Lian Chandra Boro while functioning as 

suàh durin(I the aforesaid period accepted money from the deposItors of 

SB/EU) Accounts, on d(.fferent dates, for deposits into their accounts, 
noted the dçosiCs placed date stiunps in the pass Book but the 

amounts so collected were not credited to the Government Accounts on 

those dates or later and the amount was mis-appropriated. Again Shri 

Boro fraudulenti.y withdrawn Rs.15,000I -  from SB A/C No.1501911 on 

6.12.99 by forging the signature of the depositor and allowed 
withdrawal of fls.2500/- SE) A/C No.1502141 on 23. 1.01 without entyin 

long book and A/C font. Thereby Shri Boro violated the provisioi8 of 
Rui.e 103 of FHfl Vol. [, Rule 33(5) and 46(6) of P058 Man. Vol.i andt Rule 
04 of Postal Manual Vol.V Part-Ill. Shri Boro by his above acts 
displayed lack of integrity9 devotion to duty and acted in a manner 
which is unbecoming of a Government servant as enjoined in Ru1 
3(1) (I) (ii.) (iii) of CCS(Coriduct) Rules, 1964. 

jT 

H. 

ArticIeIII 	
• 

That the said Shri L.iban Boro, while functioning as such 

during the aforesaid period issued order to Md, •Fazlu1 Haqie, GDS 

Packerman, Bhcllrt SO itreqularly to perform ali\ office works .on 

02.04.2000 as a result of which Md. Ezlul Haque ot the chance to 
commit fraud in SB/RD Accounts and TRC collectiot Shri Boroalso 

failed to credit the amounts of SB/RD dposIt and TRC to the Government 

• 	
Account which was handed over by Md. Fazi.ul Elaque to him on diffeent 

dates. Thereby 	Shri. Boro violated the proviiofls of RUle 103. of 
•FHB 	• 

Vol .1 nnd by the ihove act he failed to maintain abolUteit1tflgritY and 	• . 

(k.VotioIi to (1(11 y and 	'Led 	In a maiiio 	wILch is u 	'oiting of 

• 	Government servant as enjoined in Rule 3(1) (1) (ii) (iii) of 	S(CondUCt) 

Rules, 1964. 	 • 	 • 	
• ....• •\ 	• 

ii 	 •.w 
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t ' 	 •• F I hFlt 	t h( 	Jd 	h 	I: I 	Ibiti 	( II 	loro 	WJIi ip 	L1tlrtLopJ.nq 	P.s 	such 

•; 
d9Llflg 	the 	afotesald 	period 	accepted 	Telephone 	Bills 	with 	money •front ' 
ths., 	Lpi 	pIOI1r 	rII))lrr 	r' r 	Oil 	(H I fr,rr'nt: 	dnti , 	nud 	tctptti 	in 	Pnq 	. !4 

• 	J.HIJ)J e!4f<i 	0 I. LI c 	ii t 	•' tuIttp 	on 	t e(e.1 pt5 	and 	handed 	over, 	to 	the • Jj 
ubscrbers, 	but 	the 	amounts 	so 	collected 	were 	not 	deposited 	to 	the 

1ft Government 	account 	on 	those 	days 	or 	later 	and 	rn1apprópriatcd 	t1G 	; 
• er{tize aniount of 	collection. 	lie also did not 	credit 	the 

hncied o'e 	to 1dm by Mci 	Faziul 	Haaue, 	GDS 	PacIer, 	on diflerent deca 
Treby Shri 	f3oro vio1atd 	the provisions 	of 	Rule 103 of F11DVo.I 	and: 
Rq,]c 	81 	of 	Poslal 	Mnua1 	Vo 	VI 	Part-Ill 	and 	by 	the 	abcve 	act 
dioplayr'cI 	lac)- 	of 	integrity 	rid devotion 	to duty and acted in a manrtte 
which 	Is 	unbecomitii 	of 	a 	Coveuimeiit 	servari 	as 	enjoined 	in 	u1e 
3(1) (1) (1 	) (i 	1) 	of 	'5 (ç wtdw t 	1964 1 	t 

• 	 • 	. •..'i."I 
3.0. 	Jhe 	P r e'ienttng 	Off[cei, 	on 	behalf 	of 	the 	thscip1in'ry 
authority 	produc'd 	the 	following 	documents 	as 	annexed 	in 	Anneure-III j 
of 	the 	Memo. 	of 	charges 	to 	sustain 	t 	chargs 	levelled 	against 	the 
chzged 	official, 	and 	these 	have 	beerl 	brought 	to 	th 	inquiry 	after 
hav•Inig 	n(amuiled 	by 	me 	nitd 	t:lese 	have 	been 	ma rked 	as 	mentioned 	ag&nt• 	' 
each docutnents , 

i.: 	Original 	NSC 	purchase 	application 	Guard 	Eiles 	of 	Bhella 	SO 	for 	• 
the period 	from 12.02.2000 	to 27.02.2003(2 t4osJ 	marked' Etht-P-X.VI., 

• 	 • 
Stock 	Book 	of 	NSC/VVP of 	Bhella 	SO 	for 	the 	period 	from 06.12.19'9.': ; H 

• 	LI 	£ 

to 	January, 	2003(1 	Rook) 	MAnged 	as 	Exht 	- 	P(i) 	(NSC 	Stock 	Rook) 	and't' 
Ex,ht 	P (i I ) 	(KVP 	l3ook) . 	 • ,tock 

• 
Sub-Office 	A/C 	Book 	of 	}3hella 	SO 	for 	the 	period 	from 	06. 12. 1999 

to 	January, 	2003( 	3 	Books) 	- 	marked 	as 	ExhL.1?-1(A).P-I(B) 	IS 	p-I(C). 

Otiglual 	Ippl ictJons 	f o r 	purchase 	of 	N$Cs 	of 	the 	35 	purchasers 
as 	ment.ioned 	in 	Annexure-Il 	of 	the 	charoe 	sheet 	(35 	Applications) 	- 

• marked 	as 	Exhts-P-XVI1T ( 	1 	to 	35). 	 • 

SR 	Long 	Book 	of 	Ilhella 	SO 	for 	the 	period 	from 	12.05.2000 	ô ' 
I 

31.03,2003 	( 	7 	Books) 	marked as 	ExhL.P-11I( 	I 	to 	vii). 

R.D. 	Journals 	of 	f3hell a 	SO 	for 	the 	period 	rom 	06. 10. 1999 	to • 
24.06.2003 	( 	5 	books) 	marked 	as 	Ex1it-P-1V (a) 	to' P-1(e). • 	• 

\ 	 • 
Depositor's 	Pass 	Books 	in 	respect 	of 	Bhella 	SO 	PD 	A/Cs 	?Jos. 	• • 

mentioned 	in )\nnexure-1I 	of 	the 	charge 	sheet 	(23 	Pass 	Books) 	- marked r 
as 	Exhts. 	P-V( 	I 	-xxiii.) . 	 • 	 • 

Depositor's 	Pass Books 	in 	respect of Bhelia 	SO SB A/C\ 	- 	 \•. 
No.1501957, 	1501013, 	i502111 	ntid 	:1501.930 	( 	I 	Prs 	Books) 	\mrked 	cs 
ixht. 	P-Vt( 	I 	to 	v) . 	• ': 	H 

• • 	 • 
9 	111) 	list 	of 	r ri nqit I Ions 	of 	!1hcI1 	"0 	for 	the 	dates 	as 	mentioned 
in Annexure-1I 	of 	the Charge Sheet - marked as 	Exht. 	P-Vu. • 	 • H 

10. 	SB 	List 	of 	transactions 	of 	Bhella 	SO 	for 	the 	dates 	as 	meniond 
.1• 

•, 	* 
in Annexure-Il of 	the charge sheet, 	-- marked as 	Ixht.P-viii. 

3 

• 	: 	 •.;:. 
• 	•1t' 

• 

r4r!iT'ii. 	 • 	 :;:I' 	
'i-::•TT 	

'-1:h ' 
• 	• 	 • 	••• 	-.'•• 	' 	' 	1j'•'•• 

- 
• 	•• 	 • 	•• 	• 	• 	•• 	...-: 	.' 	•. 	., 
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ii. 	photocopy of 	tho o::der 	issued by SPM, 	Bheila SO on 02.04.2000 

ordoritiq 	Md. 	Fzi 	i/lquo 	t o 	per form 	thQ 	works 	of SPM 	I3Ieii 	80 

as 	ExliL. 	P-TX. . 

J2. 	'hoLocopies 	of 	manuscript 	money receipts issued 	on 	various 4 	. 
occasiofl,S without mentioning 	the date of issue of such receipts granted 

by SPM, 	F3heIia 	to Md. 	Eazal 	Haque 	(18 	Nos.) 	-- 	marked 	as 	Exht, 	P-X(i 	to 

J) 

Ii 	Or I q 	In) 	I e1phonP 	UI I A.q 	.m I 	thn Porit. 	Of 	co flce 	(F q-9) 	in 

	

I y1flo I I 	f 	rirh 	I) I I i 	h\' 	t )1' 	 \flflI. LOHM4 	14 	Ti, 10• 	'I 	u 

, V ' Ailnexure-! I 	against Ar:t.i cJe-IV of the Memo, of charge 	m •- 	arked 	5- 	. 	
J . 

	

: 	ElitP - XI . 	
l 

	

. 	 . . 	 ... 	

' -: 

, - 	14. 	PhotocopieS of the 'J.R.C. Schedules of Barpeta HO for the period 	•: 

	

I 	i 	r1nvPm))r,  , 2000 to Ot:o)wr, 2002 ( 24 Schedll ICS ) - tfl eked 	Eht. P 	. 	¶ 

	

:1 	XIA I 	
I 

:' 	 '• ' . 1 	. 	' !O , ) 	IiIIIflR r y n I Ra rpt'tn ho 	1.oI. t he pe : lOd I roii I(Iii) 	- 	%Q  
Iq ) 	

¶ 	,j;ti.1!I,' 21I01 (14 Uook) 	tn.'rk(i a1 	It.I. 	I11 	(1 to 14 ) 

, 	. 	 . 	
•I • 	, 

•ij . 

	

	I 	• 	ho .iCO))I 05 C) f )I.iiici 	0 laIIcI flece pis ( 50 Mo . ) showing 	rnOUht • Of 

	

i ! 	
t:)l 	•I•(i C)))C)I1C 	N I I s 	arId 	tIi 	!'CJ.ephOIIe 	Nos . 	as, ment I oed :' 	th? - 

	

Annexure-CJ enci.osed with the charge sheet against Art1cie-V of , the 	f . 
7\nì"xu (1 i of t he chi rge sheet - marl ed a ExtiL P IVY ( I tto 58  

i! 	' 	' 	( 	i 	 .. 	.:• 	ir.k:: ..,. 	•. : 
copy of TIC Journals of. he11a SO for the dates . entibnd 

e•

r 	• 	- }i-I 11  :atS).i5,0f the Alirlexure-Ill of the Charge Sheet (34 jourixis)41:rnarke 

qIp 	SEXIItP:XV ( 1 to 34 ). 	 S 	•VL: 1 z 	- 	•'. 	-. 
I

[ 

Used 1 up Office copies of TRC Receipt Book (EUG-9) 1à.GH1685 4j 

H 	( 	
ontaining Si. from 01 to 300 used iii Bhella SO - rnarRd.L as 1... 	! 

ExhtP-XVI. 
5 

4.0 	Diacuoniofl 	 S  • 	
i 

ii 	
. 	

S 	
•... 

S 	 S 	 . Examined the prosecution documents that have.been produced , 

	

by the disciplinary authority through the presentng officer to 	.. 

	

S 	 ustain the articles of charges and my observatioi\ against each 	'' 	p 

rtic]e of charges is as tinder: 	 •. 	 - S 	S 

	

1 	 I 	
J\rt.icle - 1 	 . 	S 	• 

Is 	a H ((1(5d 	t )iat 	th' 	chni qt 	official 	accèp
- 
 t:d 	the 

plicatlorn of tICs L tom the pu rchnsers with co irponding  

	

• 	 amount i.e the face value of the certificates soigh\tO be  

	

urchased and the charged 'official issued the NSCs oh affixing 	iL 

I 	 .tfice date stamps on such NSCs But he amount., so eceptCd"Were 

not credited to Govt.CCouflt. 
 

S 	' 	I 

H 

F ,  
i 	 • 4 

14 i !-p 
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Ihe 'IO)eCut1fl pLodued 	many a 40 such applications in ' 0xq1zj(h1p YVIII)I to 40) Ccept the 
	ppJicatjo 	ccepced 

fro 	the Purchasers Md.Ahb 	All on 23.3.2001 1nleu of USC 
No.6fk/32Fr7gv3O fot 

Rs.JO,ü00, 	
deomjnatj0ri and from Md Ia 	

n. 2. 2w 	I 	I ;, 1, 2nu I 	
N. 32- 1(9. (i, mitj/. euh, I It 	ot her 	i;q>hJc'ai 	benr no 	H 

MO 	oh ong 	( dlII1,/d;i(:q 	stamp 	of 	tilieLja 	flO 	where 	from 	the 
ft 	 cert;j N cates are all eqecl to have isstio by the cha rged official. 	: 

4 	 These docunt.5 are not even  aUthorlt 	 docunented by any inestigatjng in 	course 	of 	Preliminary 	iflVestjgatjon 	The 
auth1t-j city 

of the said appli catlo115 l 	as such not free and o 	in 	
to hav 	fir 	ref alo not 

f 	
pt 	fl 	pt ( .9Piit I o1 (Ior:(uflPI(: . 

tu)wev, the number of 14SC 	as nientl oned in the imputatj on 
against: 

the article of charge in Art iclp-j a e found noted on the hack of tIi 
aPPl 1 C1on forms I 

and I:he Va Inc of 
such HSC were not found accouiIed for in SO accourt book (Exht-p- I (A to C) on tire dni5 

menjone 	in the ctj0115 in 
the stock register of NSCs (Exht. PI) 

the number 
of the NSC 	noted on the backof the appi1catjot 	were fotjd to 
have dpdtjr• 	fi onn tlip stock hal 	

tt is threföre 	rbvd 
I"yoIl(J (10111) 	t ha 	tic ':ha ?:qc( of 11 ri.a I taile(j 	o crj t the 	ie value of the ceztjfjcates to Govt. Account As regard .the other .i. • al.legatjOI)S that the disposai of 8 Nos of 

j4scs of the 'va1u of 
 

Rs.43,000/ couj.d not he made avaji)lC after 
their receipt from

11 

	

I' 	
the ifo, I find that the prosecution did riot produce the cople 	.j 
ltivoj 	of t:he NSCS sUppljeI from the HO in 

 Supply of such nsc5 to Bhella RO 	 spport of the  l n 	cue entrjea• of the 'caces merit- I oned 
n the cha rqe are found in the tock ' bok:' I I: irtipJ lea t:Ir,rt 	t;he 	

were duly rc'ctvpd by tit 	clInrqfl(iffj1 

.: 

mid h 	I n  I IaI,I. for cot ted d1aioa;i of 
the said N5C, Thus, the 	

' 

Vi oint: on oL the Iirov.1J011 of rule I of PaSO Man.Vj1_ 
	zood 

Wlthout. any hesit:atjo,1 	

'I'' 	L . :1.; I 	 i 	I 	•.. 	r- 

I Article_li 	 ' P 

Jll 
i 	

I 	 ' 	
I 

	

1 	 Ih 	al lvqc1tf()1 	lii 
 

tile At tfcjp 1 1 of the harge sheet 	: Is two £°ldeci arid very smp1 lb 
nature, The charged fficja1 h 	,• : 

I 	 ' 	i capacity  of 5PM, 
Ohella SO made the entries of deposits 

tin 
t h e Jdepositor 

Pass Books in respect of fl PD A/ce and 7Is A/ 	
- 

I 	 ('its P-/'1-rI1 and Eht P -VI(T-Vii an the entrjes1of 	flrh depcsit5 were 
authenticated by aff11f1g dtp 'stamp or Bhiejia SO 	1 

and 1 PUtting of the 
charged officja4jnjtjajs. 

Bt heentrjes 

	

I 	Lhe co j 
 responcjj119 deposits anelther found available 

in )so Long \ Doofr of 8Iii 'a SO(Cy)it PIxx), P 	Journals (t1 	?-fv 	 i 
01  

& V) on 'that corresponding •L 1tdaies the amount of deposits so collected 
1was not nccoudted,'fr 

I'LH. :lm. 	
Sh Office A/c Books of Bhella SO (ExhtI 

	çdquird . . 	•ç.,i 

	

II 	
I 	rrdc 	

LIre nrovjsjo,15 of Rules 16(6) of PQSn 
Man Vol I and rule 

"'
04 of Posa1 Man. Vol.VI(part_jIJ)  

To establish the other 
part of the allegations l;e.

i.  

	

H" I 	
aJ ;eged frauduJt- Withdrawals fr6m SO A/C No.1501911 and i5fl2j ' on 06 .12.1999 and 23.11.2001 

respectjvel the prosecution did not produ1ce the vital 
document viz, the supporting warrant' of 

aekts (SB--7) arid in absence of such vital evidence the' 

, 

- 	 5 	 . ¶ 
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II? 	tnt'Jy 	1,uvd. 	I IwvrL i 	tIR 	CIUUUed 

I Iit.iJ di iiiq p:rI I iniity hcaxittc 1idtni.I Led Lhe charged in f ui1, 

It' implies that he is I iahle for the said allegation also. 

A1c1 	HI 

IH' 	 it 	IdS 	f'I (ItlI'&t 	I 	I)I()L0Ct)IY 	of 	CIII 	ocIer . 

dated 	02.04.2000 	issued 	by 	the 	S'M, 	Bhelia 	SC 	allowing Md. 	Faz1 

Ilaque, 	GDS 	iackerinan of 	the 	I3heI.la 	SO 	to perform all 	oUice works 

of 	the office and 	for 	such works 	the SPM ie the charçd offlc&ài ,IV 

would be responsible. 	The authenticity of 	the said order 	(ExhtP , 
V. 

IX) 	can 	not 	he 	based 	in 	absence 	of 	any 	verification/atte5tatiofl 

of 	the 	Investiqating 	Officer. 	However, 	the 	SPM 	hnving 	sple : 

respons.i hi. II t. y 	o f 	hi s 	off ice 	I a 	Ii al) I e 	for 	the 	performance 	of 	his 1, 

strhoiclln,,t°a 	of I iial 	arid 	In 	oi'r 	qordr, 	th' 	chnrqcd 	officials 	is  

hi o 	1w 	I ho 	noti- ctdI.f 	of 	the 	amount 	detailed 	in -IS 

statement: 	of 	iruptitat ion 	of 	m 	behaviours 	in 	Article-i 	of 	the  
a 

Miito. 	of 	t:huunu 	and 	as 	such 	I )I° 	char qo 	I:t r ihuted 	on 	tiiC 	charged p 

of fici a.1 	is 	found proved beyond doubt. 	 a 

- 

I 	have 	examined 	the 	prosecition 	documents 	viz. 
: original 	Telephone 	Bills 	•.(Exht:. P-Xl) , 	TRC 	Schedules 	(Echt. P-XII)'. • f 

SO A/C 	Books 	of 	IThel 1 ,1 	SO 	(Exirt. P'- .1) 	and 	SO 	Summary 6f 	Barpea 	HO 
that the amount (ExhL.P-XlIT) 	for 	the 	period 	in 	question 	and 	find 

of 	Telephone 	BiUs 	so 	receIpted by 	granting 	valid 	receipts 	with 
impre'slons were either not ruthenti,cl ty 	of 	the 	office 	date 	stamp - 

credit:ed to SO A/C or: in some caaes credited on sub.sequent datea1 1 

he photocopies 	of 	the hand 	10 hand receipts 	(Ext.P 
'I 

	
, I 

1VX) 	shoWi nq 	the 	'1111olint 	of 	TRC 	collected 	by 	Md 	Fazailiaque , were a 	' 

hairdod over 	to 	I ho 	c-bar god 	oiui ci al 	have 	no 	locus-standi 	as 	these •.' 	j I V  
documents 	bear 	no 	sign 	of 	having 	verified 	with 	the 	original ' • I 
documents. 	But: 	it; 	is 	very 	much 	clear 	that 	the 	charged 	official I ' 
in 	discharging 	his 	duties 	of 	5PM, 	Bhella 	SO 	is 	solely, 

responsible 	for 	violati.orr 	of 	the 	prescribed 	rules 	and 	procedures '•' , 

by 	his 	subordinates 	that 	too 	with 	illeqal 	maintenance 	of 	office 

procedui.es. 	As 	the 	cha rged 	official. 	admitted 	he 	allegations 	of' , 	'4 

the charges 	in 	full, 	and as 	I 	find 	that 	the amount so realised are I I

'  

not 	accounted 	for 	or 	belatedly 	accounted 	for \in 	the 	Government . 	
. ' 

account, 	the article of charge in 	this 	score also is proved. 

4.0 	Finngs:- In view of the discussion in para-4 a9ve I hold that 

the 	charges 	in Article-I 	to Iirticle-IV of 	the Memo 	of charges - 

framed against said Shri Liban Chandza Soro,th 	chax ,ged official. , 

are fully proved beyond doubt and he is guilty of\he 	charges 1 
which 	the 	charged 	official 	had 	admitted 	in 	the 	preliminary 'IS 

hearing held by me on 27-5-2004. 	 V  L 	" 

(L.K.ARMM4) 	\ S  
Inqairing Authority & DDH(!LI) 

0/0 the CPHG,Assam Circle,c3uwahati  

S ,hi 
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To, 
The DH e1i oi Po tN 1Servce (H(,), 
Ass.m Crct 

781 001. 

Sub:Repareseri tation  

Ref: 

S1r 

With reference to e subject cftéd above I have the 

honotw to ly the following fOw lines for fvou ofour ktn 
{ 	 onsdertjon in rspon5e to the above memo ud.by 

your 
office and oral inquiry he'd o 27.5.20. 

1. 

 

in connecoot, 	chrqes of finanCial 	 had 

denied all the 4(four) chrges framed ag&nt me vdc my 

Reply to Show Cus leer dated 4.3.2004. 1 have been 

served a notke dated 19.12,03 by SPO, N&bar Brpt 

Division drcctng me to deposit the rnount wSthn 15 dys 

thnq whim 1 w 	thret 	to tnce dPschnry actioll 

agdiflst ine boskkjs repurtiny U rnLtj to the police. On 
• 	 apprchcnn of .;uch police harazmopt and to\a VO my 

efn1tar(m I 	liscted 

 

all 	 o 

(Rupees sx 1ikhs sixty hiee, lousgJ fuu 	uithJ 

Nenty 'o) only up- WI now. That it doec not mean that P. 

.:CQflfeedmy gwlrv nd charges frnied against me. 

.2. 	Whiltz I w I'mochorl inq duties as SPM, Bhefla o dwThg the 

pehod from 6.1299 to 7.1.03 1 have allegedly ordered one 

Md. Fiu hque, 	Pcker man f1hella so to perform all 
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thOity. 	I have not 

ordered hm to do so. What he has dOn6 in howfld.j.I 
' 	pcnn 	of me. 	The said Fu 	ue if 

COflêCtCfl 	i'ny ami did not depn, 	n the 	o 

depo&(th 	Ishall flut be i1d quiltv for the fut of 	in 
- Md. Fazfuf Hque. However, the all such irrquari 	mr. - 	•. 

epoIrnçj th 	mfUf 	h4ive b*en n- j6p rnmpefod;hy, 	•L 
• 

laul Oct. 

: 
That sir, at the time of oral enquiry hd on 27.5200. 

'H 
 

was not twy with in 	sound mmd due to iHnes$ end 	d 
F çe 	Whdl 	tent 	r 	ve qtv, 	the Iqur 

Officer I cou?t not Llncf URAand and waG beyd my contr 

\ 

office. wor lc J 

I 'could ro' afflu5t my mind at that time. iiierefor 

Inqufrs r,-- y b. h1d a pointing a n€w inquiry Officer. 	• L 
4. 	Th 5r-, so -ri 	jvertp.- mstzikes hie •beei 	rnnitd 

fi m rtiinj, 	the 	nd deposidliq U143 iktouflt to 

& •.irn, but such mistakes have been 

ide 
 said witt) tmrnd)te 

effeci and d&dy bo caused ni mkinqgood of ceshan\ 
• 	ccoun ws not intent-fr,nJ htt ,1nc Ps 	- alJollu .M if) 	\ 

j)€'l (.q)P 	!  

5. 	Thii Sit. il I iivt cumti(ed a ny tni,1dke I my be 
cx4nertcd 	Nrt ntance. I hvo been serVIng under 

th I)Pftrrter,t 	1 964,and tin 	ch allpgatinns,nr 

j: 

I 	
ilk 

4 jJ1!1Jfl 
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I,J 
4• • •i , i) • 	•th 	t • • 
t .•l, 	tt 
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c; iv 	bn rnd gcmt 	except the . 3 

presn9 

b 	That Str, i m I ow on 

of ci d 	nhrmnps 	d ao bzcaise of mi weak 
mm 	-S411t hv 	m 	 rnsthks, but 

wfithouL 	

- 	.- 

	

iv i ntent1mv, Any ful1he Lañt 	flunt I thH 

have to py tothe Dc. Pit Mopnt may b dodctdfrö m 

grvy and r, ut I may he arqwtej from 	charges 

kvHed 	me and I my 

 

be 	ved Inny 

ufferThg o th I can enjoy my pacofui rot rement life  

With re1ur ptnson: 

the aLxwe 	aild it is 

thefore prayed that your hoi wou'd be kind enough 
toconsier my Case and be sd again to acquit me 
1rcm Cha rges fiand Inst ale and I niy be  

renstt 'v!ce revoking uspers or dad 

25903 and thus obQea, 

Youu faithfty,. 

2 	
/ZI 

c 

cc me 	
ceP 	

.' 	cT 	jLrj- 

vecs$- 
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Department of Posts 
OIo Chief Postmaster General, Assam Circle, 

Meghdoothavn, Guwahati-781001. 

No. StaffI37-28104 
	

Dated at Guwahati the 29.7.04. 

[.1TiT 

A Charge Sheet was issued to Shri Liban Chandra Boro, PA(BCR), Barpeta HO Under 
suspensionwith proposal to hold inquiry against him under Rtfe-14 of CCS (CCA) Rules, .1965 
vide SPOs, Nalbari Memo No.F1-01/NSC/A/02-03 dated'16.1.04. A statement of imputations of 
misconduct or misbehaviour on the basis of which the inquiry was proposed to be held was 
prepard in form of Articles of charge (Annexure-l) and furnished to the Shri Boro along With the 
statement of imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour (Annexure-li) in support of each Article 
if chare, a !ist  of documents in Annexure-Ill by which and a list of witnesses in Annexure-IV by 
whom the Articles of charge were proposed to be sustained together with the said memorandum 
with direction to him to submit a written statement of his defence and also to state whether he 
desired to be heard in person, within 10(ten) days of receipt of the memorandum. 

2. 	The substance of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour drawn up against the 
said Shri UbanCh. Boro in Articles of charge were as under. 

Article: I 

That the said Shri Liban Ch. Boro while functioning as SPM, Bhella SO during the period 
from 6.12.99 to 7.1.03 accepted applications and money from the purchasers of 
NSCs(Vlll issue) on different dates and issued NSCs against the amount to themduly 
signing and placing office Date Stamp on them, but the amount so collected was not 
credited to Govt. account and misappropriated the entire amount. Again he misused the 
NSCs worth Rs.43,000/- from the Office Stock. It is therefore .alleged, that the .saidShri 
Boro by the above acts, violated the provisions laid in Rule 103 of FHB Vdl-1, Rule 
20(1)(i)(ii) Rule 4 and Note 4 there under and Rule 20 of P.O. SB Manual VoI.-If and also 
Rule 84 of Postal Manual Vol-VI(lll). Thus Shri Boro displayed lack of absolute integrity, 
devotion to duty and acted in a manner which is unbecoming of a Government Servant 
in violation of Rules 3(1(i), 3(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

Article : H 

That the said Shri Boro while functioning as such during the aforesaid period accepted 
money from the depositors of SB/RD accounts on different dates for deposit in their 
accounts and he noted the deposits and placed Date Stamp in the pass books but the 
amount so collected were not creditedto Govt. accounts. Again the said Shri Boro made 
withdrawal of Rs.15000/- from SB A/C No.1501911 on 6.12.99 fraudulently by forging 
the signature of the depositor himself and also allowed withdrawal of R.2,500/- from SB 
A/C No.1502144 on 23.11.01 without entry in the office Long Book and the Account 
book. By the said acts, Shri Boro is alleged to have violated the provisions of Rule 103 of 
FHB Vol-I, Rules 33(5) and 46(6) of P0 SB Manual Vol-I and also RuIe-84 of Postal 
Manual Vol-VI part-Ill. Thus the said Shri Bard by his above acts, displayed lack of 
absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acted in a manner which is unbecoming of a 
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Govt. servant in violation of Rules 3(1)(i), 3(1)(ii) and 3(1)(iii) of CCS (Conduct)Rules, 

1964. 

Articles : Ill 

That the said Shri Liban Ch. Boro while functioning as such 
issued order to Md Faziul Haaue GDS Packer, BheUa SO irregularly to perform aU 

office worfrs on 2.4.2000,  as a result of which Md Faziul Haqe go the chance to 
commit fraud in SB/RD accounts and TRC collection Shri Boro aIs&faled to credit the 
amounts of SB/RD deposits and TRC to the Govt. account which were mde over to him 
by Md. FazIul Haque on different dates. Thereby, Shri Boro violated the provisions of 
Rule 103 of FHB Vol-I ana also displayed lack of absolute integrity devotion to duty and 
acted in a manner wftch is unbecoming of a Govt servant in viôatson ofules 3(1(i), 
3(1)(u) and 3(1)(ui) of CCS Conduct) Rules 1964 

Article IV 

That the said Shri Liban Oh Boro while functioning as such during the afocesaid period 
acceptea Telephone bills with money from the telephone subsc,ribrs or, different dates 
and issued receipt in Eng-9 and made over to the subscribers afteipiittg impression of,  

the office Date Stamp but the amount so collected was not crethted to Govt account 
He also did not credit the TRC amount made over to him byMd Fazal Haque, .GDS 
packer on different dates Thereby Shri Boro v'olated the provisIors of RtItë"1O of FHB 
Vol-I and Rute-84 of Postal Manual Vol-Vt (Part-Ill) By th said acts, Shri 'Boro 
displ.yed lack of absolute integrity, devotion to duty and acféd:iri a m -annr which 

unbecoming of a Govt. servant in violation of Rules 3(1)(i), 3(1)(ii) ad (1)(iii) of 

CCS(conduct) Rules, 1964. 

The charged official submitted a written statement of his defence on 7.2.2004 denying all 
the charges leveled against him and also expressing his willingness to be heard in person 
before an Inquiry authority. The charged official also submitted another written statement of: 
defence on 4.3.04 narrating inter-alia the facts of the case and denying all the charges witft -

request to exonerate him from the charges and to reinstate in the service. An Inquiry Officer was 
then aipointed on 30.3.04 to inquire into the charges and to submit Inquiry report. The lnquiry 
Officer fixed the preliminary inquiry on 14.5.2004 in the O/o the SPOs, Nalbari as notified by -him 

on 6.5;04 But the inquiry was not held due to absence of the charged official. The 1.0. fixed the 
next date on 27.5.04 for preliminary/regular inquiry. The inquiry was held accordingly in 
presence of the charged official. After reading out and explaining the charés to the charged 
official by the 1.0., the charged official admitted the charges in full before the 1 .0. and furnished 

a declaration to this effect duly signed by him, in view of clear admittance f the charges and 
pleading guilty by the charged official the 1.0. did not hold further detailed oral inquiry and 
submitted his Inquiry report on 28.6.04. 

As the Superintendent of Post Offices, Nalbari is not competent to decide and pass 
order against the charged official under major penalty proceeding because of the charged 
official being BCR(HSG-ll) grade whose appointing authority is the Director of Postal Services, 
the Disc. case was forwarded to DPS(HQ), O/o the Chief PMG, Assarn Circle, Guwahati for 
decision and final disposal. A copy of the Inquiry report of the 1.0. was then supplied to the 
charged official yide Circle Office, Guwahati letter of even No. dated 12.7.04 with directipfl to 
submit a representation if he so desired to make against the Inquiry report and findings of the 
1.0. within 15(fifte.en) days of receipt of the §aid commuf'cation. The said show cause notice 
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was received by the charged official on 15.7.04 and he submitted his representation on the 
same date which was received in this office on 19.7.04. 

5. 	The Inquiry 
Officer in his Inquiry Report concluded his findings to the fact that the 

charges in Article-I to Article-lV of the Memo, of charges framed against Shri Liban Ch. Boro are 
fully proved beyond doubt and he is guilty of the charges which the charged official had 
admitted in the preliminary hearing held on 27.5.04. The Inquiry Officer has came to the above 
conclusion on assessment the evidences after examining the documents listed in Annexure-IJI 
of the Memorandum of charges, by which the charges were proposed to be sustained. The 1.0. 
has taken all the listed documents into account of the inquiry and marked,them with prosecution 
Exhibit numbers for identification In the Inquiry Report the 1.0. has .Øiscjssed the evidences 
adduced by the documents and recorded them with his observations and rindings against each 
Article of charge as under. 

Article: I 

The applications for purchase of NSCs (Exht -P-XVlll/1-4O) particularized in the 
statement of ImPutations(Annexure..f I) in supportof the cnarge bear no 
oblong Stamp/Date Stamp of Bhella SO except the.applicati.jëpêct of :NSC No 
6NS/32 EE-791138 for Rs 10,000,- purchased on 23301 by Mdbas Ali and NSC 
No RNS/32 EE-79163637 for Rs 10000/. each purchased Md 
Taijuddin Ahmed Therefore authenticify of the said applications irñat ftèe Th original NSCs alleged to have been issued were not produced as prseution documents 
However, the number of NSCs as mentioned in the imputation áifowfd noted on the 
back of the application forms. As per S

. O. Account Book of BheUSO(-E.xh..p..1,A to C), 
the sale proceeds--. of these NSCs were not credited and accounted for. In the St-ck 
Register of NSCS(EXhtpl) those NSCs have been found deductd from.the stock 
balance, it is therefore proved beyond doubt that the charged official did not credit the 
sale proceeds of the NSCs shown in the imputation in respect of kticfe-1 of charge to 

'Govt. account. As regards the allegation as to misuse of other 8 No.s of NSCs for value 
of Rs.43,000/-, the prosecution did not produce the copies of invoices under which these 
NSCs were supplied to Bhelf a SO. However, the said 8 NSCs particularized in the 
imutatjon in support of Article-I of charge are found entered in the stock book which 
implies that these NSCs were received by the charged official. Thus the Article-I of 
charge framed against the charged official is proved. 

Article : II 

The pass books of 23 RD A/Cs (Exht.-P-V)l to XXIII) and 7 SB A/Cs (
-Exht.-p-Vt/I to VII) 

reveals that the cha.rged official made the entries in those pass books of the amount of 
deposits on the dates shown against each account in the imputation drawn-up in support 
of the Article-I1 of charge. The entries in the said pass books were authenticated by the 
charged official putting his initial and affixing the impression of Date Stanip of Bhella SO. 
But these transactions do not appear in the Long Book of BheiIaSO(Exhtplll) RD 
journals (Exht.-P-lV) nor in the list of SB/RD transactions (Eht.-Pv & VI) of the 
corresponding dates of deposit. Moreover, the amount of deposits so collected do not 
appear to have been accounted for in the SO Account Book of BheIla S0(Exht.-p-I). As 
regards the allegation as to fraudulent withdrawals from SB A/Cs No.1501911ñd 
1502144, this could not be proved in absence of supporting warrant of paymenf(97) 
which the prosecutjon did not produce. However, as the charged official has admitted 



the charges in full it implies that the Article-Il of charge framed against the charged 
official stands proved. 

Articles :111 

The photocopy of the order dated 2.4.2000(EXhtpiX) alleged to have been issued by 
the charged official instructing Md. Fazal Haque GDS packer of Bhella SO to perform all 
works in the office can not be authentic in absence of any verification and attestation of 
Investigating Officer on this aspect. However, since the charged official was solely 
responsible for performance of his sub-ordinate in his office, he was liable for non-credit 
of the amount detailed in the imputations in support of Article-I of charge, the charge 
against the charged official on this count is found proved. 

Article: IV 

The prosecution documents viz. Telephone bills (Exht.-P-XJ), TRC Schedules (Exht.-P-
XII), SO Account Book of Bhella SO (Exht.-P-l) and SO summary of Barpeta HPO(Exht.-
P-XIIl) for the period detailed in the imputations in support of Article-IV of charge show 
that the amount of Telephone bills collected by granting valid receipts to the subscribers 
was not credited in S.O. Account and in some cases credited belatedly. The photocopies 
of hand to hand receipts (EXht.P-XIV) do not prove that the amount of TRC collected by 
Md, Fazal Haque was made over to the charged official as because these dccuments-
bear no sign of having verified and authenticated with original the 
charged official was apparently acted irresponsibly as the SPM, Bhellat SO for illegal 
maintenance of office procedures. As the charged official admitted the 
the charge on this count is also proved. 

6. 	
In his re resentatjon.dafed 15.7.04 the charged officialhas stated.thathehas noting to 

.................... say against the report of the [0. He .furtherstateJowing 

That he had already admitted all the charges leveled against him in the 
preliminary hearing of the inquiry held by the 1.0. on 27.5.04. 

That he had completed 39 years 11 months of service in the department 
sincerely prior to the present case. He did not intentionally commit the 
irregularities. But due to laxity of strict supervision over his office staff, the 
irregularities occurred somehow for which he is really regretted. 

That he is a poor Govt. servant with 5 sons, one daughter and his wife and 
maintaining them with his low salary. Morover, he has been suffering from high 
blood pressure, diabetes since 2000 affecting his memory power. The 
irregularities in his office works took place due to loss of some percentage of 
memory by him. For this, he. finds none responsible but his own fate. 

iv) 	
That he will be retiring on 31.7.2904 on superannuation. But due to his bad lack 
he would not be able to retire pecefully. However, considering his long service 
in the department, he may be allowed to retire with lenient view on his case with 
granting pensionery benefits so that he can live in his old retirement age without 
starvation. 
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7. 	It is seen that the charged official has not made any effort to refute the Inquiry report and 
findings of the Inquiry Officer in his representation discussed above. On the other hand he has 
admitted the charges in full unequivocally similar to his earlier admittance of the charges in his 
written statement of defence as well as in the preliminary inquiry before the 1.0. while 
shouldering the en•bre responsibility for the misdeeds, he is repenting now stating that such 
irregularities never occurred before in his 39 years 11 months long service. He is now blaming 
his fate and cited his poor memory power caused by high blood pressure and diabetes, to be 
thereasons for the irregularities. Lastly the charged official has prayed for leniency in the case 
and sought for a favorable decision which will enable him to get pensioner benefits. I have 
perused the charges framed against the said Shri Liban Oh. Boro. It is alleged that he did not 
credit the sale proceeds of NSCs SB/RD deposits and Telephone bills collection to the Govt. 
account, Moreover, he is also alleged to have permitted the GDS packer of Bheila SO to accept 
and deal with monetary transactions irregularly. Scrutin.y of the exhibited documents reveals the 
following- 

(a) 	As per applications for purchase of NSCs (Exht.-P-XVIII(1 to 35), the NSCs 
detailed in the imputation set out in support of the Article-I of charge, were issued 
to the investors. The issues of those NSCs were duly deducted from the balance 
in the stock on the respective dates of sale as per Stock Register of NSCs(Eht. 
P(i). But the credit of sale proceeds corresponding to those NSCs doe not 
appear in the S . O. Account Book of Bhella SO (Exht.P-1(A) to (C).. Thusit"is 
evidently established that the charged official while functioning as SPM, .Bhella 
SO accepted money from the investors of the NSCs particularized in the 
imputation and issued them as per applications but the amount was not credited 
in the Govt. account. The Stock Register of NSCs (Exht.P(i) also reveals that the 
8(eight) NS.Cs valued Rs.43,,000/- were received from the HO at Bhelta SO but 
the charged official disposed of them irregularly without accounting for the sale 
proceeds. 

('b) 	As per the pass books of RD accounts (Exht.P-V(i-xxiii) and SB accounts(Exht.P- 
VI (I to IV) detailed in the imputation set out in support of the Article-Il of charge, 
were entered in those pass books and authenticated by the charged official .by 
putting his initial and impression of Bhella SO Date Stamp against those enthe's: 
The deposits entered in those pass books do not appear in Bhelta SO Long Bb'akr:. 
nor in the relevent list of SB/RD lists of transaction (Exht.P-Ill and P-Vl'I 
respectively). The amount of deposits as appeared in the pass books are also 
not found accounted for and credited to Govt. account as per the Bhella S.O. 
Account Book (Exht.P-i(A) to (C). Tefore there is no dispute to the fact that 
the charged official did not credit the amount of deposito the tune of 
Rs.4850/- in respect of the RD/SB accounts shown in the imputation set out in 
support of the Article-Il of charge. As regards, 	ltion as to fraudulent 
withdr.walJromIwQ SB A/Cs yj 	01911 and 	 -isdifficuit  
without the relevent withdrawal vouchers which were not brought in as evidence. 

.stne the chargedfttcal has aR7mtted lliechargesiniffthAe-Il 
of charge stands established. 

(c) 	As per prder dated 2.4.2000(Exht.P-lX), the charged official issued instruction to 
Md. 	GDS packer of BhelIa SO to perform P0 works which he is, rot 
authorized to. Even if the genuineness of this document is disputable for wantof 
attestation of the Investigation Officer as observed by the 1.0, the charge on this 
count can not be negated in view of the chared official admitting the same. 

& 	
.: 
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The TRC Receipt Book(Exht.P-XVI) shows that receipt were granted to the 
subscribers for payment of telephone bills as detailed in Annexure-A to the 
imputation set out in support of the Article-lV of charge during the period from 
8.10.2000 to 6.7.2001. But the charged official did not credit the amount of TRC 
so collected except in 25 transaction's which were also credited belatedly as 
appear in the Bhella SO Account Book(Exht.P-I(A) to (C), TRC Schedules of 
Barpeta HO(Exht.P-Xll), TRC journals of Bhella SO(Exht.P-XV/1 to 34) and S . O. 

summary of Barpeta HO(Exht.P-Xlll/ 1 to 14). The hand-to-hand receipts 
(Exht.P-XIV) shows that Md. FazatHaque S Packer of Bhella SO mac.e over 
the amount of TRC collected by him to the charged official. In view of the 
charged official having admitted all the charges in full, the Article-lV of charge 
also stands proved. 

8. 	Injwof what hav,e been disçu ed 
fnngs_of_thquity._OfftCer inJliis ce. T 	barge,gitLSt theGbatge&QffQ1.Lbeefl 

LThe Charged official has also categorically accepted the charges framed against hIm. in 
this case. The case is grave and the Charged Official has displayed utmost unconcern tófhe 
Rules and Procedures for handling the daily transactions in the post office under his charge. 
The each aspect of this case is discussed at length during the course of inquiry as in the above 
paras. The Charged Official has misappropriated the government money fraudulently and used 
for his own purpose. In wake of position explained above, I issue following order in this case; 

I, Rajinder Kashyap, Director of Postal Services 
order to impose a penalty of Disnii ..al on Shri Liban 
(under suspension) in this case. 

(HQ), Assam Circle, Guwahati hereby 
Chandra Boro, PA (BCR), Barpeta HO 

4~ 1 
 

(Rajinder Kash'yap) 
Director of Postal Services (HQ) 
Assam Circle, Guwahti-781 001 

hri Liban Chandra Boro, 
PA (Under Suspension), 
Barpeta HO, Barpeta. (Through the SPOs, Natbari-Barpeta Division, Nalbari.) 

Copy to:- 



b 
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DlPAkiMENT OF 11051 S : INI)IA 	 ( 	/.... Olfice of the Supenntcndent of Post Offices Nalbari Baipeta l)ivision 
Nalbari-791335 

To  

i Liban Cli. Baro 
PA, Barpta H0(U/S) 

No : F1-0l/NSC/'fRC/A/02-03 dated at Nalbari the 19.12.2003 

Sub: Non credit ot TRY collection at BheI!a SO. 

4 
 %^ 

- 

During verification of your past work at Bhella SO it has been detected that 'Ou 
have accepted money against different Telephone bills from the subscribers, granted receipts in 
Eng-9, placing Bhella SO date stamp, with your initial and thus collected Rs 2,42,828/- (Rupees 
two Iakhs forty two thousand eight hundred twenty eight only) during the period from 16.1 l.O0 
to 7.1.2003, but the said amounts were not deposited to the Govt account. The verification is 
continuing and some more non-credits may come to light soon. 

You are therefore requested kindly to deposit the above amount to the Govt 
account Within 15 days of receipt of this letter. Jf you fail to deposit the said amount Within the 

P 	stipulated date, necessary disciplinary action will be taken against you besides reporting the 
matter to the police. 

a~ 
Superintendent of Post Offices 

Nalbari Barpeta bit'i'iàt 
Nalbari-78 t33 5 

Copvto:- 

The SDI(P)/Barpeta for infbrmation. And to persue the' official to credit the 
money immediately and report result of persuation. 

Superintendent of Post Offices 
Nalbari Bazpcta Division 

Nalbari-78 1335 

cow 



NSC CREDIT 
- 

SINo. Receipt No. Date. Aount (Ra) Remarks 
 091 18/12/02 35,000.00 
 093 20/12/02 25,000.00 
 20 21/12/02 65000.00 
 097 27/12/02 15,000.00 
 29 28/12/02 27,00i.O0 
 31 03/01/03 80,000.00 
 

. 03/01/03 30,000.00 - -> Receipt not collected.Amount 
was paid at RheHa Sub Post 

 63 19/0 1/03 15,000.00 
Office. 

 65 28/01/03 25,000.00 
 86 07/02/03 

- 27,500.00 

Ii 	18 	02104/03 40,00000 4lnterest of AbFdtaI 12. 	
. 	 March.2003 

Amount 
55,000.00 3S.B./RDjTRCSho 	ount. 

Amount Paid atH.ORarpeta. 
Grand TotaL 4,39,500.00 	 ' 

The Above Amount due is estimated in the presence of Tarw'i Kahta,  now at Head Post Office. Nalbari. 

Another moint Due is estimated —in S.BJR.D,rrRc_.in the presence of present S.D.L —Ainzaad All. Amount Deposited is as follows. 

13. 
S.B./R.D./TRC 

1 10/10103 20,000.00 
14. 33— 14/10/03 30,000.00 
15. 002 - 17/10/03 51000.00 
16. 46 21/10/03 10,000,00 
17. 47— 27/10/03 25,000.00 
18,' 69 .- 09/12/03 25,000.00 

 95 - 23/01/04 15,000.00 
 012 .- 28/01/04 5,000.00 
 024 

- 31/01/04 20,000.00 
 98— 05/02/04 68,920O 

Total  
Gross Total 6,63,422.00 

9a so  
MOW 
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tot, 

The Dcor of Post& Seivces (HQ), 

Assm Circk, 
(;wah/ffl 001 

Sub: I) Your Memo No. Stafff372/04 dtd. 12.7.04 

Your orr No. 5tt/31/04 (It-d. 29. 1.04 

SPO, (N&bni) Memo fo, Fl 01fKVP/BPHO/O304 

dL2G. 7. 2004 
Ref: My representation dated 12.7.04 

W i th 	 to Lite tubj1 uled dbuv I heve Lh 

honour to tay the following few tines for favour of your kind 

rnnstrann Pmri nry &tn lel rspore o the al~nve.  

imunkMio by your honouf ajid you ubdn1, 

L That Sfr ç  in connecthn with the charges Ira rnd againt, me 

of ftnanca 	gurtes I was put unr suspension from 

2S.92003 aflowng me todrw. ubtenc n 

I ws regWry receiving siorne letter from S P,0j , NaUpri 

8aTpeta Qivsion directing n- to deposit the Ampunh 

IS days failling wh:idi. I was threatened to face dsdpUary. 

action againsit me besides epu'tiny the rn•tte. to th! 

police, On apprehnsk,n of such .poice 

save -- my reputation I depoitd an - amoui$, 

Rs'.6 1 63 1F 4221- (Rupees six iakhs sixty three thousand tOur 

ohundred lieniy Lwo) uniy uptiU now 	 tht 

m4ttor have been supressod by SPO Nbriarpta 

9 

ITG2fltF Ø 
	ti-,  
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Division from you Wheirt the who'e matter heve 

yo to take dedson &flce SPO 1 . Nobji j• nott 

thO jwisdictjo to tiq any dftlig 

Since I  have dposfted the money ..tIr' 	 A 

by SPO, N&bart thtn. \why ItipHrnry 

preeth has been *wj aqest r byi m4r ,IOL  

it 18-4urprIsd to.noth nny 0 f yaur. ''as W69 as your 

tthorhn 	v. . SPO, 

mnLjud buut dpiiiw' i( my. ad- muunt. 

awaItJng with a grcat h 00  that when.!. dôtt  
mürnt AURInnt th 	$approrted fim4 as Qtd y' 

SPO &nd iso 1 feQuestosd to ddu,t from my 

if any fulther, amcuntJs pending and e -xOnerzts Md z that 

can enjoy my peacefu retrernent fifes , - - 'hut mw ttdd 

not undergj where my, deposited amounthj :Mn 

adjusted. That Sir,  UfequOst your honourkkdyj 

me -reowthn the above point enabng me 

Oeti1d - statement f depdsftIw  

-amount and etr 	ved from SPO\ 	 'H 
- 	are annexed as Annxutei'd 

2 n senes.  

	

2 	That Su. I have evd 0 ,  mrno dtj 2672004 fr,m 
SPOfr  Naba1, 5arpeta -  Dtviion and I have bcn wron1y 	 - 

	

- 	 ' ' 	 - 
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chrgd with afjother nw. naknç facts. I am enckng U 

memo herewfth which wlH be ef pnatory o you. That 

is  cornpet&y 	mkhig ftct . x fty denied th is charge  

which 1r. based by th pactkul&s Mii&hø4 by 

Sflcdar and whe hrnseIt is connec 

mipprpnated fund f Pt m nmdis mcvü 	the 

ionbIo GihaU 1gh Pourt many dorbi 

Copy of memo dted26.7.O4 bySPO Is 

3, That Sire  on rccipt of your memo dtd I2304 I have 

r pr.- n - on dd 3. /QØ perhp yorhnor 

hvs 	that ao late o 	nored. I rn 

requesUng you to go through the.,-.aid, ropresentation and I 

may be ionerid if I have .comnittd any, mtke as a 

rst üutace. I ,tave been serving unçr the D t 

sinice 1964 and no such allgagatban,ogr 	have never 

n framed g&nt me. except Lhe prefiefl one I higy 

tequet you to knd1y adjwt th d 	 against 
N'  

the mppropr&ed fund and any ftrther balanw amount 

to pay tf) the DepartrTnt tiy 	diUd 
\ 

from iny gratuity and etc., but I may be acquitted from the 

charges tevelled against me and I may be rdtvd from 

u'y mn1i suffein! so that I can enjoy my Peaceful 

• r rmoiit I ffe with rcguhw pc4on. Th&cfr,: your 

j•' 	? 
I 

h1 
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491 
Nil  - 

• 	ir,. 
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e,*r cipp 
c 7  

&dvoci 

l 

KI 

honour os reqt4ested 
to Pass anotiier order removing the  

penfty of dsmjI on me. 

Copy of repre&en0 dad 23.7.04 is  
nnaxed as Anne re-4 

4., That Sh. I ws gethng 
regula,jy the SUW.Stance  

aow 	fr,m the date of my Suspep 	•But or the 
month of July/04 I have not been allowad to drew the 
same for whIch I -am facing an acute fnanc cr 1  
request your honour to k#ndly instruct the 

SPQ, 
&p 	Divisk to 	rny 	of the 

for the month of July/04. 

	

UrJept ahovc 	
therefortv. prayed 

• •tht,  y- 	
woild be k.nd enouqh to 

above prayer and be leaed to pa a frehordef going.' 
through the abovePoints and icqwt me fmm 
frainj against me so that I can enjoy ny 	ecfa. 
retirent life from 31.7.04 on which i re 	4UC 
suer 	and thus obtiae, 

Yours hfthfHy,i;.. 



* 	 . 	 9 
1i 

To,. 
The !iief Post Mistci Gttiei&, Assdrn Ciick 

GuwahtL 

D: 

Sub ipti 	iuiii dlsmltsbcd 	oi'dti 	vkki 	No. 	ta/3 

duted 20.7.0. 

Ref: Yotir Memo io. Staff/37-28/04 dtd. 12.7.0 

SPO' (Nb) Memo No.1-1-01/Kvp/OPHOOC 
dt, 26.7.00 

I,-  

My representation ddted 23.7.04 

) 
iiy repiesentation dated 6804 

Most respecfuUy and humbly I, Sri Uh 	Cr 	D:'r 

begs to 	ly the touowsng 	few lines for 	cvr .tv 

conki€iaUon  

 That S.W. while I was serving as Post 	(Lt 

rpta H. Q. rece wed 	n order dated 25 

1h 	!oqiwiLute of Superintendent or P; 

Barpeta Division placing me undr 

allegation 	of 	misappropriation  

Hgedly committccl d.'nnçi ciy 

I 	3hellaSO 

That Sir, a dicphnrv pi rflrr 	r 

ide memo No Fi-Of C//fC2 ' 	 . ' 

. ndr the sigriturr or Cvkn 

1lbari, Barptu Dvkion 

Y 	 cusc and the TnqUi  

PP 
777 

(1 

I' 
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5) 

1 

2 

Li 

premIp,ry heartng a nd a ccordingly I appeeired on 27.04 ' 

before 4he dforesaid aujhoy,ty who on my appranco 

me to sn sOme papers. I being a Junor Officer 

With submissive nature si.yred the said papers on good 	

H j. t ffth whout knowinq the contents, Wherejf) it is allegedly 	iil j  

: Statcd Of rny adrnss:on of comrntting qwft 
3) 	That Sir, in the aforesjj connection 	stbmjtted 

i 

 k• :epres1dIofl ddtej 23 7 04 
before the dlscipIinry 

authotfty wfth 
c contention that what I have stated before 

the. Fnquiry Officer on 27.5.04 stated out of physic& and 

flelIi 	IiiI iess dIR.1 WllhQijl kuvvjn 	the contei.ts in the 

	

pper v:hcrcin I hvc been asked to sign -and hnc a fresh 	H 
enqujry miy bp heki. Hut- th disciplinary authorjt-y wtt1out 

lu 

	

illy i CpCSC1t(jt-i and Without holding any 	: 
irchcnqtiiry dismissed me from service by order 

dated 
2) 1 04 

g  my 	spenjI1 period, th 	Po, Nalbrj- 
r Srpe 	

sued some not!ces to deposit the atieged 	J 
mIsdLo!orJrlrutLd,oefduted aMOUnt which I depoèied with 

Thiat 	

- 	, I 
' 	\ 

	

ur, sunce 1 have rnde qoo'J the defaufted tmoujt 	4 ' 
I 	1 with t1f(1tj(j 	effCC( vtithou 	riv verification of tiàtaj 

defaufte amount bu only on The instrucp1 of my seuor 

Officer nd henc extreme PUflShnent deprivjnj of n' 
re'turerne 	betQfiS shI no* be imposed 	but 

jF.  

Considratioti has been p3id and hence this appej, 



	

1 	 I ' 

	

Iheefore, it k i'ryed th&. your honour Wou.d be 	 I 

• 	 kind enough to ceill for the iccoijs to adjudicate t'cse 
l  Hjl 

	

9iving me reUef by vy of settg ade the d ist-nissal ordr 	j 
':. 

d&ed 29.7,04 and be pleased to çjrnt my pnsiorry ; 

S 	I 

beneiltdlu tiu... o[!I9e 	 I 	 I 

	

•.1 	
j 	 4. 

	

Yours fitfuH,, 	
1 	 ,• 

(Liban Cli Baro); ' 	 I  

V!I• & P.O. Nar.ia, 
Via. Bartola, 
Dist. N&bari (Assirn) 

• 	 ' 	 1 

End :.i.) Dismissal order No. Staff! 
 37-28/04 dt.29.7,04 

 
¶ 	 S 	

I 

2) Hy reprccntation dt.23.7.0'l 
-S-S 	 i 	 l• 	•' 	 0 ,  

:1) My representanon cttd. 6.8.04 	 S  

Copy to - 

The Director of PotaI Services, (HQ), 	 - 
Assam C'irc!e, Guwahati - for favour of infomtion I 	 . 	

'S • 	 S 	 I  

I \ 

V 	
S. 

•\ 

St.. 	 0 	
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